

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") for Imperial Metals Corporation ("Imperial", the "Company", "we", "us" or "our") should be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2018. The Consolidated Financial Statements and comparative information have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

The reporting currency of the Company is the Canadian ("CDN") Dollar.

Imperial is a Canadian mining company active in the acquisition, exploration, development, mining and production of base and precious metals. The Company, through its subsidiaries, owns the Red Chris, Mount Polley and Huckleberry copper mines in British Columbia. Imperial also holds a 50% interest in the Ruddock Creek lead/zinc property in British Columbia. Imperial has interests in various other early stage exploration properties, however exploration is currently focused at existing mining operations. The Company also continues to evaluate potential acquisitions.

Imperial's principal business registered and records office address is Suite 200, 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3B6 Canada. The Company was incorporated under the British Columbia *Company Act*, which was superseded by the British Columbia *Business Corporations Act*, on December 6, 2001 under the name IMI Imperial Metals Inc. Imperial changed its name to Imperial Metals Corporation on April 10, 2002.

The Company is listed on The Toronto Stock Exchange and its shares trade under symbol III. As at March 29, 2019, the Company had 127,110,479 common shares outstanding, and on a diluted basis 142,917,891 common shares outstanding. Additional Company disclosure can be obtained from imperialmetals.com or sedar.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS & RISKS NOTICE

This MD&A is a review of the Company's operations and financial position as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018, and plans for the future based on facts and circumstances as of March 29, 2019. Except for statements of historical fact relating to the Company, certain information contained herein constitutes forward-looking information which are prospective in nature and reflect the current views and/or expectations of Imperial. Often, but not always, forward-looking information can be identified by the use of statements such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "projects", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "should", "would", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved. Such information in this MD&A includes, without limitation, statements regarding: expectations that the agreement to sell a 70% interest in the Company's Red Chris mine to Newcrest will successfully close and within necessary time frames, resulting in the joint venture between the parties for the operation of the Red Chris asset going forward, with Newcrest acting as operator; the 2019 production targets for the Red Chris and Mount Polley mines; expectations that Red Chris mine operations are expected to return to normal as run-off water volumes increase due to the warmer early Spring temperatures; expectations that milling of the low grade stockpiles at Mount Polley will continue until May 2019, at which time that mine will be put on care and maintenance until the economics of mining at Mount Polley improve; consideration for implementation of a preliminary plan to restart the Huckleberry mine at such time when the economics of mining improve; costs and timing of current and proposed exploration and development, including plans to conduct future additional diamond drilling at Mount Polley in the vicinity of the Springer pit and ground magnetometer surveying, and plans to further explore the western edge of the massive sulphide horizons at Ruddock Creek; production and marketing; capital expenditures; adequacy of funds for projects and liabilities; the receipt of necessary regulatory permits, approvals or other consents; outcome and impact of litigation; cash flow; working capital requirements; the requirement for additional capital; results of operations, production, revenue, margins and earnings; future prices of copper and gold; future foreign currency exchange rates and impact; future accounting changes; and future prices for marketable securities.

Forward-looking information is not based on historical facts, but rather on then current expectations, beliefs, assumptions, estimates and forecasts about the business and the industry and markets in which the Company operates, including, but not limited to, assumptions that: the agreement to sell a 70% interest in the Company's Red Chris mine to Newcrest will successfully close and within necessary time frames, enabling the Company to satisfy its debt obligations and repay its credit facilities as they become due; the Company will have access to capital as required and will be able to fulfill its funding obligations as the Red Chris minority joint venture partner; the Company will be able to advance and complete remaining planned rehabilitation activities within expected timeframes; there will be no significant delay or other material impact on the expected timeframes or costs for completion of rehabilitation of the Mount Polley mine and implementation of Mount Polley's long term water management plan; the Company's initial rehabilitation activities at Mount Polley will be successful

in the long term; all required permits, approvals and arrangements to proceed with planned rehabilitation and Mount Polley's long term water management plan will be obtained in a timely manner; there will be no material operational delays at the Red Chris mine; equipment will operate as expected; there will not be significant power outages; there will be no material adverse change in the market price of commodities and exchange rates; the Red Chris mine will achieve expected production outcomes (including with respect to mined grades and mill recoveries and access to water as needed). Such statements are qualified in their entirety by the inherent risks and uncertainties surrounding future expectations. We can give no assurance that the forward-looking information will prove to be accurate.

Forward-looking information involves known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause Imperial's actual results, revenues, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the statements constituting forward-looking information.

Important risks that could cause Imperial's actual results, revenues, performance or achievements to differ materially from Imperial's expectations include, among other things: the risk that the agreement to sell a 70% interest in the Company's Red Chris mine to Newcrest will not successfully close and within necessary time frames, jeopardizing the Company's ability to satisfy its debt obligations and repay its credit facilities as they become due, and undermining the Company's ability to continue as a going concern; the risk that the Company's ownership of the Red Chris mine may be diluted over time should it not have access to capital as required and will not be able to meet its funding obligations as the Red Chris minority joint venture partner; that additional financing that may be required may not be available to Imperial on terms acceptable to Imperial or at all; uncertainty regarding the outcome of sample testing and analysis being conducted on the area affected by the Mount Polley Breach; risks relating to the timely receipt of necessary approvals and consents to proceed with the rehabilitation plan and Mount Polley's long term water management plan; risks relating to the remaining costs and liabilities and any unforeseen longer-term environmental consequences arising from the Mount Polley Breach; uncertainty as to actual timing of completion of rehabilitation activities and the implementation of Mount Polley's long term water management plan; risks relating to the impact of the Mount Polley Breach on Imperial's reputation; the quantum of claims, fines and penalties that may become payable by Imperial and the risk that current sources of funds are insufficient to fund liabilities; risks that Imperial will be unsuccessful in defending against any legal claims or potential litigation; risks of protesting activity and other civil disobedience restricting access to the Company's properties; failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate in accordance with specifications or expectations; cost escalation, unavailability of materials and equipment, labour unrest, power outages, and natural phenomena such as weather conditions and water shortages negatively impacting the operation of the Red Chris mine; changes in commodity and power prices; changes in market demand for our concentrate; inaccurate geological and metallurgical assumptions (including with respect to the size, grade and recoverability of mineral reserves and resources); and other hazards and risks disclosed within this Management's Discussion and Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2018 and other public filings which are available on Imperial's profile at *sedar.com*. For the reasons set forth above, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information. Imperial does not undertake to update any forward-looking information, except in accordance with applicable securities laws.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AND LIQUIDITY

The Company's audited Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the Company will continue operating in the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course as they come due.

On January 5, 2018, the Company issued 2,353,274 common shares in payment of \$6.2 million of interest due on December 31, 2017 for certain debt facilities.

On April 4, 2018, the Company issued 816,414 common shares in payment of \$1.8 million of interest due on March 31, 2018 for the Junior Credit Facility.

On July 9, 2018, the Company issued 3,107,425 common shares in payment of \$6.1 million of interest due on June 30, 2018 for the Junior Credit Facility and Convertible Debentures.

On September 14, 2018 the Company commenced a financial and business restructuring process including the appointment of a Special Committee which is authorized by the Board of Directors to identify, consider, negotiate and potentially implement all strategic alternatives including sales of some of the Company's assets, joint ventures, a recapitalization, and a sale or merger of the Company.

At September 14, 2018 the Company had completed the following:

- The Company's \$200.0 million syndicated Secured Revolving Senior Credit Facility was replaced by a bilateral Secured Revolving Senior Credit Facility of equal amount and the maturity date extended from October 1, 2018 to February 15, 2019. The new Secured Revolving Senior Credit Facility is supported by a guarantee from Edco Capital Corporation ("Edco"), a company controlled by a significant shareholder of the Company, for an annual fee of 2.25%. The annual guarantee fee is less than the reduction in the interest rate charged on the Senior Credit Facility, and results in reduced interest expense to the Company. All the financial covenants that were in place on the syndicated Senior Credit Facility were removed from the new Senior Credit Facility.
- The due date of the Company's Second Lien Credit Facility of \$50.0 million was extended from December 1, 2018 to February 15, 2019 and the annual fee for the guarantee of this facility by Edco was reduced from 3.88% to 2.25%.
- The due date of the Company's Bridge Loan of \$26.0 million was extended from January 5, 2019 to February 28, 2019.
- The Company sold a 0.5% net smelter return royalty interest on the Red Chris project for US\$17.0 million (\$22.2 million) to a company of which a significant shareholder of the Company is a minority equity shareholder.

At November 27, 2018, the Company provided an operational and financial update as follows:

- The Company reported that an action for damages arising out of the August 4, 2014 failure of the perimeter embankment at the Mount Polley mine has been settled among all parties to the action in consideration of net payments to the Company totaling approximately \$108.0 million. This settlement represents compromises of disputed claims and does not constitute an admission of liability on the part of any party to the action.
- In accordance with the existing buyback option, the Directors of the Company approved the repurchase of the 0.5% net smelter return royalty interest in the Red Chris project sold in September 2018. The buyback option provided for the repurchase of this royalty by the Company for US\$17.0 million, being equal to the proceeds received on the royalty, plus simple interest at 6% per annum.

Subsequent to December 31, 2018, the Company reported the following:

On January 7, 2019, due to declining copper prices, the Mount Polley mine would suspend operations end of May 2019. The mine is expected to remain on care and maintenance until the economics of mining improve.

On January 17, 2019, the Company issued 3,542,814 common shares in payment of \$4.3 million of interest due on the Convertible Debentures.

On February 15, 2019, the Company issued 2,785,080 common shares in payment of \$3.8 million of interest due on September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2018 for the Junior Credit Facility. The Company also extended the maturity dates on a number of its credit facilities as follows:

- The Senior Credit Facility extended from February 15, 2019 to March 7, 2019
- The Second Lien Credit Facility extended from February 15, 2019 to March 11, 2019
- The Bridge Loan extended from February 28, 2019 to March 13, 2019
- The Junior Credit Facility extended from March 12, 2019 to March 15, 2019

On March 7, 2019, the Company extended the maturity dates on a number of its credit facilities as follows:

- The Senior Credit Facility extended from March 7, 2019 to March 15, 2019
- The Second Lien Credit Facility extended from March 11, 2019 to March 15, 2019
- The Bridge Loan extended from March 13, 2019 to March 15, 2019

On March 10, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement to sell a 70% interest in the Red Chris mine to Newcrest Mining Limited ("Newcrest") for US\$806.5 million in cash, while retaining a 30% interest in the mine (the "Newcrest Transaction"). The Company and Newcrest will form a joint venture for the operation of the Red Chris mine going forward, with Newcrest acting as operator. The consideration payable will be subject to customary adjustments for certain assumed equipment loans, working capital and non-financial debt at closing.

On March 11, 2019, the Company received a favorable judgement with respect to the uncertain status at December 31, 2018 of the recovery by the Company of approximately \$11.0 million of BC mineral taxes paid in prior years.

On March 14, 2019, the Company extended the maturity dates on a number of its credit facilities as follows:

- The Senior Credit Facility extended from March 15, 2019 to September 5, 2019
- The Second Lien Credit Facility extended from March 15, 2019 to September 9, 2019
- The Junior Credit Facility from March 15, 2019 to September 12, 2019
- The Bridge Loan extended from March 15, 2019 to September 11, 2019

On March 15, 2019 the Company refinanced US\$98.4 million of its US\$325.0 million Senior Unsecured Notes due March 15, 2019 (the “Senior Notes”). Edco subscribed for US\$98.4 million of additional Senior Notes on the same terms and conditions as the existing Senior Notes. Such funding enabled the Company to repay an equal dollar amount of the principal of the Senior Notes that were payable in full on March 15, 2019, being US\$98.4 million. The remaining existing holders of Senior Notes in the principal amount of US\$226.6 million agreed, as did Edco in respect to the additional Senior Notes, to extend the maturity date of the Senior Notes until September 15, 2019.

Executive Changes

Randall Thompson was appointed Vice President Operations in July 2018, and in November 2018 he was appointed General Manager of the Red Chris mine.

Dr. Carolyn Anglin resigned as Chief Scientific Officer & Vice President Environmental Affairs on December 31, 2018.

OVERVIEW

Select Annual Financial Information

expressed in thousands, except share and per share amounts	Years Ended December 31		
	2018	2017	2016
Total revenues	\$360,173	\$453,113	\$428,218
Net income (loss)	\$(125,595)	\$77,113	\$(54,080)
Net income (loss) per share	\$(1.06)	\$0.82	\$(0.66)
Diluted income (loss) per share	\$(1.06)	\$0.82	\$(0.66)
Adjusted net loss ⁽¹⁾	\$(84,763)	\$(62,626)	\$(56,784)
Adjusted net loss per share ⁽¹⁾	\$(0.71)	\$(0.66)	\$(0.69)
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	\$33,268	\$88,457	\$106,624
Working capital deficiency	\$789,470	\$238,269	\$89,108
Total assets	\$1,573,903	\$1,723,768	\$1,527,778
Total debt (including current portion)	\$871,268	\$852,378	\$835,365
Cash flow ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	\$143,449	\$88,381	\$107,591
Cash flow per share ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	\$1.21	\$0.94	\$1.32

(1) Refer to table under heading *Non-IFRS Financial Measures* for further details.

(2) Cash flow is defined as the cash flow from operations before the net change in non-cash working capital balances, income and mining taxes, and interest paid. Cash flow per share is defined as Cash flow divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

Select Items Affecting Net Income (Loss) (presented on an after-tax basis)

expressed in thousands	Years Ended December 31	
	2018	2017
Net income (loss) before undernoted items	\$(26,923)	\$(6,182)
Interest expense	(57,249)	(55,887)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on non-current debt	(36,949)	29,280
Impairment of mineral properties	(79,719)	-
Gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry	-	109,818
Settlement and insurance recoveries	74,949	-
Gain on sale of Sterling	296	641
Share of loss in Huckleberry	-	(557)
Net Income (Loss)	\$(125,595)	\$77,113

Revenues decreased to \$360.2 million in 2018 compared to \$453.1 million in 2017, a decrease of \$92.9 million or 20.5%.

Revenue from the Red Chris mine in 2018 was \$255.7 million compared to \$289.1 million in 2017. Revenue from the Mount Polley mine in 2018 was \$104.4 million compared to \$163.5 million in 2017. There were 12.0 concentrate shipments in 2018 from the Red Chris mine (2017-15.0 concentrate shipments) and 3.0 concentrate shipments from the Mount Polley mine in 2018 (2017-4.7 concentrate shipments). Variations in revenue are impacted by the timing and quantity of concentrate shipments, metal prices and exchange rates, and period end revaluations of revenue attributed to concentrate shipments where metal prices will settle at a future date.

The London Metals Exchange cash settlement copper price per pound averaged US\$2.96 in 2018 compared to US\$2.80 in 2017. The London Metals Exchange cash settlement gold price per troy ounce averaged US\$1,269 in 2018 compared to US\$1,257 in 2017. The average US\$ remained relatively steady compared to the CDN\$ in 2018 over 2017.

In 2018 the average copper price was CDN\$3.84 per pound and the average gold price was CDN\$1,645 per ounce compared to 2017 when the average copper price was CDN\$3.63 per pound and the average gold price was CDN\$1,632 per ounce.

Revenue in 2018 decreased by a \$19.0 million negative revenue revaluation compared to a positive revenue revaluation of \$15.2 million in 2017. Revenue revaluations are the result of the metal prices on the settlement date and/or the current period balance sheet date being higher or lower than when the revenue was initially recorded or the metal prices at the last balance sheet date and finalization of contained metals as a result of final assays.

Net loss for 2018 was \$125.6 million (\$1.06 per share) compared to net income of \$77.1 million (\$0.82 per share) in 2017. The majority of decrease in net income of \$202.7 million was primarily due to the following factors:

- Loss from mine operations went from income of \$19.5 million in 2017 to a loss of \$33.0 million in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$52.5 million.
- Interest expense increased from \$75.5 million in 2017 to \$78.4 million in 2018, an increase to net loss of \$2.9 million.
- Foreign exchange gain on current and non-current debt went from a gain of \$30.2 million in 2017 to a loss of \$36.9 million in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$67.1 million.
- Impairment on mineral properties went from \$nil in 2017 to \$109.2 million in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$109.2 million.
- A gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry of \$109.8 million in 2017 compared to \$nil in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$109.8 million.
- Rehabilitation costs of \$0.2 million in 2018 compared to \$5.8 million in 2017, a decrease in net loss of \$5.6 million.
- Other income totalled \$108.1 million in 2018 largely due to the settlement of \$106.2 million, net of costs pertaining to the August 4, 2014 tailings dam breach at the Mount Polley Mine ("Mount Polley Breach") compared to an expense of \$0.3 million in 2017, a decrease in net loss of \$107.8 million.
- An income and mining tax recovery of \$38.1 million in 2018 compared to a recovery of \$10.6 million in 2017, a decrease in net loss of \$27.5 million.

The 2018 net loss included foreign exchange loss related to changes in CDN\$/US\$ exchange rate of \$38.4 million compared to foreign exchange gain of \$30.4 million in 2017. The \$38.4 million foreign exchange loss in 2018 is comprised of a \$36.4 million loss on the Senior Notes, a \$0.6 million loss on short term loans, and a \$1.4 million loss on operational items. The average CDN\$/US\$ exchange rate in the 2018 was 1.296 compared to an average of 1.298 in 2017.

Cash flow was \$143.4 million in 2018 compared to cash flow of \$88.4 million in 2017. Cash flow is a measure used by the Company to evaluate its performance, however, it is not a term recognized under IFRS. The Company believes Cash flow is useful to investors and it is one of the measures used by management to assess the financial performance of the Company.

Capital expenditures were \$77.0 million in 2018, down from \$92.9 million in 2017. The 2018 expenditures included \$34.8 million for tailings dam construction, \$35.7 million on equipment and components and \$6.5 million for other capital items.

At December 31, 2018 the Company had \$18.6 million in cash (December 31, 2017-\$51.9 million). The Company has classified \$603.6 million of its non-current debt as current at December 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017-\$213.9 million).

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

The Company reports four non-IFRS financial measures: adjusted net income, adjusted EBITDA, cash flow and cash cost per pound of copper produced which are described in detail below. The Company believes these measures are useful to investors because they are included in the measures that are used by management in assessing the financial performance of the Company.

Adjusted net income, adjusted EBITDA, and cash flow are not generally accepted earnings measures and should not be considered as an alternative to net income (loss) and cash flows as determined in accordance with IFRS. As there is no standardized method of calculating these measures, these measures may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. Reconciliations are provided below.

Adjusted Net Loss and Adjusted Net Loss per Share

Adjusted net loss in 2018 was \$84.8 million (\$0.71 per share) compared to an adjusted net loss of \$62.6 million (\$0.66 per share) in 2017. Adjusted net income or loss shows the financial results excluding the effect of items not settling in the current period and non-recurring items. Adjusted net income or loss is calculated by removing the gains or loss, resulting from acquisition and disposal of property, mark to market revaluation of derivative instruments not related to the current period, net of tax, unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses on non-current debt, net of tax, as further detailed in the following table.

Calculation of Adjusted Net Loss

expressed in thousands, except share and per share amounts	Years Ended December 31	
	2018	2017
Net income (loss) reported	\$(125,595)	\$77,113
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss on non-current debt, net of tax ^(a)	36,358	(29,280)
Impairment of mineral properties, net of tax ^(c)	79,719	-
Settlement and insurance recoveries, net of tax ^(d)	(74,949)	-
Gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry ^(b)	-	(109,818)
Gain on sale of Sterling ^(b)	(296)	(641)
Adjusted net loss	\$(84,763)	\$(62,626)
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding	118,939,728	94,384,477
Adjusted net loss per share	\$(0.71)	\$(0.66)

(a) Non-current debt is recorded on the Company's Statement of Financial Position at the foreign exchange rate in effect on that date, with changes in foreign exchange rates, net of taxes, flowing through net income. The amounts of non-current debt ultimately payable may be materially different than reflected in the financial statements due to foreign currency movements. Tax recoveries on unrealized capital losses are recorded only to the extent that they are expected to be realized by offset against available capital gains.

(b) There are no tax effects related to this transaction.

(c) The impairment of mineral properties have been excluded as these recoveries are non-recurring.

(d) Settlement and insurance recoveries related to Mount Polley, net of tax.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA in 2018 was \$33.3 million compared to \$88.5 million in 2017. We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) before interest expense, taxes, depletion and depreciation, and as adjusted for certain other items described in the reconciliation table below.

Adjusted EBITDA is not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. We believe that the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA is appropriate to provide additional information to investors about certain non-cash or unusual items that we do not expect to continue at the same level in the future, or other items that we do not believe to be reflective of our ongoing operating performance. We further believe that our presentation of this non-IFRS financial measure provides information that is useful to investors because it is an important indicator of our operations and the performance of our core business.

Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of operating performance or liquidity under IFRS and should not be considered as a substitute for earnings from operations, net income or cash generated by operating activities computed in accordance with IFRS. Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool and therefore Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as a measure of discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth of our business.

A reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

expressed in thousands	Years Ended December 31	
	2018	2017
Net income (loss)	\$(125,595)	\$77,113
Adjustments:		
Income and mining tax recovery	(38,062)	(10,554)
Interest expense	78,423	75,523
Depletion and depreciation	75,040	83,216
Impairment of mineral properties	109,204	-
Accretion of future site reclamation provisions	3,167	2,310
Share based compensation	606	1,105
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	38,389	(30,441)
Revaluation (gain) loss on marketable securities	16	(242)
Share of loss in Huckleberry	-	557
Gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry	-	(109,818)
Gain on sale of Sterling	(296)	(641)
Settlement and insurance recoveries	(107,676)	-
Other	52	329
Adjusted EBITDA	\$33,268	\$88,457

Cash Flow and Cash Flow Per Share

Cash flow in 2018 was \$143.5 million compared to \$88.4 million in 2017. Cash flow per share was \$1.21 in 2018 compared to \$0.94 in 2017.

Cash flow and cash flow per share are measures used by the Company to evaluate its performance however they are not terms recognized under IFRS. Cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations before the net change in non-cash working capital balances, income and mining taxes, and interest paid and cash flow per share is the same measure divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

expressed in thousands, except per share and per share amounts	Years Ended December 31	
	2018	2017
Income (loss) before taxes	\$(163,657)	\$66,559
Items not affecting cash flows:		
Equity loss in Huckleberry	-	557
Depletion and depreciation	75,040	83,216
Impairment of mineral properties	109,204	-
Share based compensation	606	1,105
Accretion of future site reclamation provisions	3,167	2,310
Unrealized foreign exchange gains	36,670	(30,242)
Interest expense	78,423	75,523
Gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry	-	(109,818)
Gain on sale of Sterling	(296)	(641)
Other	4,292	(188)
Cash flow	\$143,449	\$88,381
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding	118,939,728	94,384,477
Cash flow per share	\$1.21	\$0.94

Cash Cost Per Pound of Copper Produced

The cash cost per pound of copper produced is a non-IFRS financial measure that does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS, and as a result may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Management uses this non-IFRS financial measure to monitor operating costs and profitability. The Company is primarily a copper producer and therefore calculates this non-IFRS financial measure individually for its three copper mines, Red Chris, Mount Polley and Huckleberry, and on a composite basis for these mines.

The cash cost per pound of copper produced is derived from the sum of cash production costs, transportation and offsite costs, treatment and refining costs, royalties, net of by-product and other revenues, divided by the number of pounds of copper produced during the period.

Cash costs of production include direct labour, operating materials and supplies, equipment and mill costs, and applicable overhead. Offsite costs include transportation, warehousing, marketing, related insurance and treatment and refining costs for smelting and refining concentrate.

Treatment and refining costs applicable to the concentrate produced during the period are calculated in accordance with the contracts the Company has with its customers.

By-product and other revenues represent (i) revenue calculated based on average metal prices for by-products produced during the period based on contained metal in the concentrate; and (ii) other revenues as recorded during the period.

Cost of sales, as reported on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, includes depletion and depreciation and share based compensation, non-cash items. These items, along with management fees charged by the Company to Huckleberry, are removed from cash costs. The resulting cash costs are different than the cost of production because of changes in inventory levels and therefore inventory and related transportation and offsite costs are adjusted from a cost of sales basis to a production basis. The cash costs for copper produced are converted to US\$ using the average US\$ to CDN\$ exchange rate for the period divided by the pounds of copper produced to obtain the cash cost per pound of copper produced in US\$.

Variations from period to period in the cash cost per pound of copper produced are the result of many factors including: grade, metal recoveries, amount of stripping charged to operations, mine and mill operating conditions, labour and other cost inputs, transportation and warehousing costs, treatment and refining costs, the amount of by-product and other revenues, the US\$ to CDN\$ exchange rate and the amount of copper produced. Idle mine costs during the periods when the Huckleberry mine was not in operation have been excluded from the cash cost per pound of copper produced.

The following tables reconcile cost of sales as shown on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income to the cash cost per pound of copper produced in US\$ for the three months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Calculation of Cash Cost Per Pound of Copper Produced

expressed in thousands, except cash cost per pound of copper produced

	Three Months Ended December 31, 2018				
	Red Chris	Mount Polley	Sterling & Corporate	Total per Financial Statements	Composite
	B	C			D=B+C
Cost of sales	\$63,495	\$34,532	\$ -	\$98,027	\$98,027
Less:					
Depletion and depreciation	(12,016)	(6,442)	-	(18,458)	(18,458)
Share based compensation	194	(23)	-	171	171
Cash costs before adjustment to production basis	51,673	28,067	\$ -	\$79,740	79,740
Adjust for inventory change	5,664	(2,906)			2,758
Adjust transportation and offsite costs	198	(1,515)			(1,317)
Treatment, refining and royalty costs	5,691	959			6,650
By-product and other revenues	(19,058)	(12,784)			(31,842)
Cash cost of copper produced in CDN\$	\$44,168	\$11,821			\$55,989
US\$ to CDN\$ exchange rate	1.3210	1.3210			1.3210
Cash cost of copper produced in US\$	\$33,435	\$8,949			\$42,384
Copper produced – pounds	15,568	3,184			18,752
Cash cost per lb copper produced in US\$	\$2.15	\$2.81			\$2.26

	Three Months Ended December 31, 2017				
	Red Chris	Mount Polley	Sterling & Corporate	Total per Financial Statements	Composite
	B	C			D=B+C
Cost of sales	\$68,123	\$44,256	\$40	\$112,419	\$112,379
Less:					
Depletion and depreciation	(15,833)	(6,327)	(9)	(22,169)	(22,160)
Share based compensation	(80)	(40)	-	(120)	(120)
Cash costs before adjustment to production basis	52,210	37,889	\$31	\$90,130	90,099
Adjust for inventory change	4,733	1,356			6,089
Adjust transportation and offsite costs	(124)	(175)			(299)
Treatment, refining and royalty costs	8,252	1,520			9,772
By-product and other revenues	(19,841)	(16,355)			(36,196)
Cash cost of copper produced in CDN\$	\$45,230	\$24,325			\$69,465
US\$ to CDN\$ exchange rate	1.2715	1.2715			1.2715
Cash cost of copper produced in US\$	\$35,572	\$19,060			\$54,632
Copper produced – pounds	23,234	4,023			27,257
Cash cost per lb copper produced in US\$	\$ 1.53	\$4.74			\$2.00

The following tables reconcile cost of sales as shown on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income to the cash cost per pound of copper produced in US\$ for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Calculation of Cash Cost Per Pound of Copper Produced

expressed in thousands, except cash cost per pound of copper produced

	Year Ended December 31, 2018				
	Red Chris	Mount Polley	Sterling & Corporate	Total per Financial Statements	Composite
	B	C			D=B+C
Cost of sales	\$267,665	\$125,511	\$ -	\$393,176	\$393,176
Less:					
Depletion and depreciation	(48,931)	(24,845)	-	(73,776)	(73,776)
Share based compensation	107	(109)	-	(2)	(2)
Cash costs before adjustment to production basis	218,841	100,557	\$ -	\$319,398	319,398
Adjust for inventory change	8,003	(5,598)			2,405
Adjust transportation and offsite costs	(272)	(1,506)			(1,778)
Treatment, refining and royalty costs	21,776	4,317			26,093
By-product and other revenues	(65,323)	(60,144)			(125,467)
Cash cost of copper produced in CDN\$	\$183,025	\$37,626			\$220,651
US\$ to CDN\$ exchange rate	1.2960	1.2960			1.2960
Cash cost of copper produced in US\$	\$141,223	\$29,032			\$170,255
Copper produced – pounds	60,349	14,974			75,323
Cash cost per lb copper produced in US\$	\$2.34	\$1.94			\$2.26

	Year Ended December 31, 2017				
	Red Chris	Mount Polley	Sterling & Corporate	Total per Financial Statements	Composite
	B	C			D=B+C
Cost of sales	\$254,644	\$178,009	\$982	\$433,635	\$426,486
Less:					
Depletion and depreciation	(50,458)	(30,721)	(159)	(81,338)	(80,291)
Share based compensation	(294)	(96)	-	(390)	(390)
Cash costs before adjustment to production basis	203,892	147,192	\$823	\$351,907	351,084
Adjust for inventory change	6,874	(19,833)			(12,959)
Adjust transportation and offsite costs	315	(1,038)			(723)
Treatment, refining and royalty costs	26,480	7,349			33,829
By-product and other revenues	(50,791)	(76,321)			(127,112)
Cash cost of copper produced in CDN\$	\$186,770	\$57,349			\$244,119
US\$ to CDN\$ exchange rate	1.2980	1.2980			1.2980
Cash cost of copper produced in US\$	\$143,891	\$44,183			\$188,073
Copper produced – pounds	74,636	19,071			93,707
Cash cost per lb copper produced in US\$	\$1.93	\$2.32			\$2.01

DEVELOPMENTS DURING 2018

Red Chris Mine

Fourth quarter metal production was 15.57 million pounds copper and 12,366 ounces gold, an increase of 15% and 41% respectively from the 13.55 million pounds copper and 8,741 ounces gold produced in the third quarter of 2018. Metal recoveries in the fourth quarter were 76.21% copper and 50.57% gold, compared to 74.92% copper and 45.65% gold in the third quarter of 2018. Annual recoveries for 2018 were 75.60% for copper and 47.13% for gold.

Annual metal production for 2018 was 60.35 million pounds copper and 41,935 ounces gold, both at 97% of the revised production targets. The mill achieved 97.4% of design capacity, treating an average of 29,228 tonnes per calendar day.

Annual Production for the Year Ended December 31	2018	2017
Ore milled - <i>tonnes</i>	10,668,313	10,378,181
Ore milled per calendar day - <i>tonnes</i>	29,228	28,433
Grade % - copper	0.339	0.413
Grade g/t - gold	0.259	0.233
Recovery % - copper	75.60	79.01
Recovery % - gold	47.13	43.00
Copper – <i>000's pounds</i>	60,349	74,636
Gold – <i>ounces</i>	41,935	33,416
Silver – <i>ounces</i>	103,634	133,157

The five haul trucks from Huckleberry mine were fully operational within the first quarter of 2018. The newly procured electric hydraulic shovel was operational in the third quarter of 2018.

In the third and fourth quarters of 2018, the Company used its own resources for the construction of the tailings impoundment area because the independent contractors constructing the tailings impoundment area were redirected to respond to the wildfires in the local region. This diversion of primary mine operations hauling units to the tailings impoundment area resulted in a lower productivity in mining operations during those periods.

Millslicer was installed on the SAG mill in July 2018 to improve overall control of the mill. This vibration-based signal is in addition to the electronic ear, bearing pressure and mill power used in controlling mill fill level. Expectations from the increased response time of these new signals is improved production and mill liner life.

Work was initiated on the diagnosing of the high clay ore in the mineralized faults present in the Main zone and East zone, with results integrated into operational recovery models in advance of the 2019 Production Plan. Segregation of faulted material for plant-scale batch processing of fault material commenced in the fourth quarter of 2018, with the first planned plant-scale 'baseline' run in January 2019.

Work advanced on the underground resource conceptualization in conjunction with Golder Associates. In the second quarter of 2018, a geotechnical hole was completed to gather geotechnical information regarding the proposed block cave; notably, this hole also intersected significant copper and gold mineralization below the East zone pit. Work on a preliminary economic assessment of the block cave potential, incorporating the information from the geotechnical drill hole, was initiated in 2018 by Golder Associates.

In the 2018 third quarter, the management structure at Red Chris mine was reorganized. Randall Thompson, Imperial Vice President Operations, was appointed as Red Chris Mine General Manager, with a mandate to direct improvements of the mine operations.

Exploration, development and capital expenditures were \$62.9 million in 2018 compared to \$57.8 million in 2017.

Mount Polley Mine

Fourth quarter metal production was 3.18 million pounds copper and 7,983 ounces gold. Mill throughput averaged 17,467 tonnes per calendar day during the 2018 fourth quarter. Metal recoveries in the fourth quarter were 39.05% copper and 59.71% gold. The mill treated an average of 16,975 tonnes per calendar day while achieving recoveries of 52.89% copper and 67.25% gold.

Annual metal production for 2018 was 14.97 million pounds copper and 37,120 ounces gold, respectively 96% and 94% of the revised production targets.

Milling of low grade stockpiles is targeted to continue until May 2019, at which time the mine will be placed on care and maintenance until the economics of mining at Mount Polley improve.

Annual Production for the Year Ended December 31	2018	2017
Ore milled - <i>tonnes</i>	6,195,760	6,723,188
Ore milled per calendar day - <i>tonnes</i>	16,975	18,420
Grade % - copper	0.207	0.199
Grade g/t - gold	0.277	0.322
Recovery % - copper	52.89	64.53
Recovery % - gold	67.25	68.93
Copper – <i>000's pounds</i>	14,974	19,071
Gold – <i>ounces</i>	37,120	48,009
Silver – <i>ounces</i>	33,458	36,626

Dredging of tailings, deposited in the Springer pit in 2015-2016 to allow for restart of milling operations prior to repair of the tailings storage facility, commenced in early 2018. Mining operations in the Cariboo pit were completed in late 2018, and the mill relied on feed from the low grade stockpiles since that time. Dredging work in the Springer pit was suspended for the winter.

The South Springer is an area with potential to significantly increase mineral resource estimates. The mineralization is under the saddle separating the Cariboo and Springer Phase 6 pits, which presents an ideal location for additional low stripping ratio reserves, assuming planned drilling is positive. With the configuration of the Cariboo pit providing an excellent platform to conduct exploration drilling, follow up on 2012 drilling is planned for a future date.

During the spring of 2018 a four hole diamond drill program was completed totalling 953.12 m. The holes were drilled in the Saddle area between the Springer and Cariboo pits to confirm mineralization in this area for future mining plans. This information has been incorporated into the mine's block model.

In early 2018, Mount Polley was in mediation with USW Local 1-2017 to renew a collective agreement which had terminated December 31, 2017. Mediation efforts proved unsuccessful, and on May 23, 2018 Mount Polley initiated a lock out of its employees, following which unionized employees began strike action. Following further negotiations, in August 2018 unionized employees voted 79% to accept a new three year contract, effective as at January 1, 2018.

In November 2018, the legal action for damages arising from the Mount Polley Breach was settled among all parties to the action, in consideration of net payments to the Company totaling approximately CDN\$108 million. This settlement represents compromises of disputed claims and does not constitute an admission of liability on the part of any party to the action.

Exploration, development, and capital expenditures were \$13.3 million in 2018 compared to \$27.7 million in 2017.

Huckleberry Mine

Huckleberry mine ceased mine operations in August 2016, and remains on care and maintenance.

A preliminary plan to restart the mine has been developed, and will be under consideration for implementation, at such time when the economics of mining improve. In the interim, the Company will develop exploration programs designed to expand the resource.

Ruddock Creek Project

The Ruddock Creek lead-zinc project is operated by way of a joint venture with Imperial, Mitsui Mining and Smelting Co. Ltd. and Itochu Corporation. Imperial operates the project through its wholly owned subsidiary Ruddock Creek Mining Corporation. Japan Oil, Gas and Metals National Corporation agreed to fund Imperial's share of the 2018 drill program and upon the completion of the program has the assignable right to be vested in an approximate 1.57% Participating Interest in the joint venture. At that time Imperial's interest will reduce to approximately 48.43%.

Drill results from the first surface diamond drill hole RD-18-V41 at the Ruddock Creek Project were reported in September 2018 (of a planned three hole program targeting the deep extension of the V-Zone). Results from the first surface diamond drill hole RD-18-V41, included 21.7 m grading 16.99% zinc, 3.44% lead and 2.41 g/t silver, which included 10.4 m grading 25.70% zinc, 5.41% lead and 3.44 g/t silver. The drill hole targeted the V-Zone mineralization 425 m below surface and about 300 m below the deepest previous mineralized intercept in the zone. Drill hole RD-18-V41 was collared near the valley floor of Oliver Creek at an elevation of approximately 1,191 m above sea level and drilled to a final depth of 828.8 m.

The V-Zone is located near the western edge of the Ruddock Creek massive sulphide horizons, which have an indicated strike length of about five km, and is approximately two km west of the Creek Zone, the nearest zone of detailed drilling. Little or no exploration drilling has been conducted along the intervening section of the horizon. The V-Zone strikes east-west and dips at about 70° to the north. The zone had been traced with surface showings and by shallow drilling for a horizontal distance of about 700 m, and with this recent intersection, to a depth of approximately 425 m. Due to the steep terrain, long nearly flat drill holes from near the valley bottom were designed to test the zone at depth. Hole RD-18-V41 was drilled using an underground diamond drill rig bolted to a road accessible cliff face at an azimuth of 27° and a dip of plus 10°. Core size was HQ to a depth of 450 m. When the core size was reduced to NQ size, the hole was drilled to a final depth of 828.8 m.

The decision to drill test the V-Zone at such a depth beneath the nearest intercept was supported by the highly predictable nature of the zinc-lead mineralization intercepted in the shallower helicopter supported surface diamond drill holes, electromagnetic and magnetic geophysical anomalies, and a re-interpretation of the geology. The V-Zone in hole RD-18-V41, which was projected to be intersected at a depth of 750 m, was intercepted at 751.5 m, confirming the anticipated predictability of the zone at depth. The highest grades previously intersected in the V-Zone were in holes RD-12-V38, which intercepted 17.77% zinc and 3.72% lead over a true width of approximately 7.6 m, and RD-12-V40, which intercepted 10.00% zinc and 1.80% lead over a true width of approximately 10.9 m.

Drill hole RD-18-42, drilled at -10° below RD-18-41 to a final depth of 1,003.9 m, targeted the mineralization 300 m below the intersection in hole RD-18-41, at an estimated in hole depth of 834 m. Unfortunately, the hole intersected a late stage pegmatite dyke or sill from a depth of 805-956 m with no significant base metal mineralization intersected.

Drill hole RD-18-43, drilled at 0° (flat) in between RD-18-41 and 42 to a final depth of 831.5 m, targeted the mineralization 120 m below the intersection in hole RD-18-41 at an estimated in hole depth of 790-800 m. The favorable calc-silicate host rock was intersected from 747-775 m with narrow 2-10 cm, stringer semi-massive sphalerite-galena mineralized bands intersected but not comparable to the intersection in hole RD-18-41. The best two intervals intersected were 6.31% zinc, 0.5% lead and 11.0 g/t silver over 0.5 m from 751.44 m to 751.94 m, grading 5.89% zinc and 0.04% lead over 0.5 m from 767.18 m to 767.68 m. The intervals are approximately true thickness.

SJ Geophysics completed an in-hole EM and Magnetic survey in hole RD-18-43 but holes RD-18-41 and 42 were not able to be surveyed due to hole conditions. The survey outlined a significant off-hole EM and Magnetic response for such a zinc rich system in the area of the favorable calc-silicate host and stringer style zinc-lead mineralization.

Jim Miller-Tait, P.Geol., VP Exploration is the designated Qualified Person as defined by National Instrument 43-101 for the exploration program, and has reviewed and approved disclosure relating to drill hole RD-18-V41. Ruddock Creek samples for the 2018 drilling reported were analyzed at Bureau Veritas Mineral Laboratories in Vancouver, British Columbia. A full QA/QC program using blanks, standards and duplicates was completed.

Plans for further exploration of the western edge of the massive sulphide horizons have been developed and are being discussed with our joint venture partners.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Critical Accounting Policies

Mineral Properties

Mineral properties represent capitalized expenditures related to the development of mining properties, related plant and equipment, expenditures related to exploration activities and expenditures arising from property acquisitions. Capitalized costs include interest and financing costs for amounts borrowed to develop mining properties and construct facilities, and operating costs, net of revenues, incurred prior to the commencement of commercial production.

The costs associated with mineral properties are separately allocated to reserves, resources and exploration potential, and include acquired interests in production, development and exploration stage properties representing the fair value at the time they were acquired. The value associated with resources and exploration potential is the value beyond proven and probable reserves assigned through acquisition. The value allocated to reserves is depleted on a unit-of-production method over the estimated recoverable proven and probable reserves at the mine.

The resource value represents the property interests that are contained in the measured and indicated resources that are not within the proven and probable reserves. Exploration potential is (i) mineralization included in inferred resources; (ii) areas of potential mineralization not included in any resource category.

Resource value and exploration potential value is noted as mineral properties not being depleted in Note 6. At least annually or when otherwise appropriate and subsequent to its review and evaluation for impairment, value from the non-depletable category is transferred to the depletable category if resources or exploration potential have been converted into reserves.

Capitalized costs for mineral properties being depleted are depleted by property using the unit-of-production method over the estimated recoverable proven and probable reserves at the mines to which they relate.

Commencement of Commercial Production

On the commencement of commercial production, net costs are charged to operations using the unit-of-production method by property based upon estimated recoverable reserves. Management considers a number of factors related to the ability of a property to operate at its design capacity over a specified period of time in determining when a property has reached commercial production. These factors include production levels as intended by management, plant throughput quantities, recovery rates, and number of uninterrupted days of production.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Capitalized costs include the fair value of consideration given to acquire or construct an asset, capitalized interest related to that asset and includes the direct charges associated with bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for placing it into use along with the future cost of dismantling and removing the asset.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

The costs of major overhauls of parts of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in income or loss as incurred.

Milling equipment and related buildings, intangible assets used in production, and tailings facilities are depleted on a unit-of-production basis over the estimated recoverable proven and probable reserves at the mines to which they relate.

Mobile mine equipment and vehicles are depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the assets either on a unit-of-production basis or using the straight line method with useful lives of 4-12 years. Office, computer and communications equipment are depreciated using the straight line method with useful lives of 4-5 years. The estimated residual value and useful lives are reassessed at each year end and depreciation expense is adjusted on a prospective basis.

Stripping Costs

Costs associated with the removal of overburden and rock that are incurred in the production phase of mining operations are included in the cost of the inventory produced in the period in which they are incurred, except when the charges represent a betterment to the mineral property. Charges represent a betterment to the mineral property when the stripping activity provides access to reserves that will be produced in future periods that would not have been accessible without the stripping activity. When charges are deferred in relation to a betterment, the charges are amortized over the reserve accessed by the stripping activity using the unit-of-production method as these reserves will directly benefit from the deferred stripping costs incurred.

Assessment of Impairment

Management reviews the carrying value of exploration and evaluation properties at the end of each reporting period for evidence of impairment. This review is generally made with reference to timing of exploration work, work programs proposed, and the exploration results achieved by the Company and by others in the related area of interest.

Post-feasibility exploration properties, producing mining properties and plant and equipment are reviewed at the end of each reporting period for evidence of impairment at the cash generating unit (CGU) level. A CGU is defined as the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. If any such indication exists, the entity shall estimate the recoverable amount of the CGU to determine if it exceeds the CGU's carrying value.

The recoverable amount for a CGU is the greater of the fair value less cost of disposal (FVLCD) and the value in use. Fair value less cost of disposal is the amount that would be received by the Company to sell a CGU in a transaction between arms-length parties less any costs directly attributable to the disposal of the CGU. Value in use is the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived by the Company from the CGU, which is estimated using discounted cash flow techniques. When it is not possible to determine fair value less cost of disposal by quotes from an active market, a written offer to purchase the CGU, or a binding sales agreement to purchase the CGU, the Company estimates the fair value less cost of disposal using discounted cash flow techniques. Resources in the measured and indicated categories are valued using estimated fair values based on market transactions.

Discounted cash flow techniques are dependent on a number of factors, including future metal prices, the amount of reserves, resources and exploration potential, the cost of bringing the project into production, production schedules, production costs, sustaining capital expenditures, and future site reclamation costs. Additionally, the reviews take into account factors such as political, social, legal and environmental regulations. These factors may change due to changing economic conditions or the accuracy of certain assumptions and, hence, affect the recoverable amount. The Company uses its best efforts in assessing these factors.

An impairment loss or reversal thereof is recognized in income or loss to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds or is below the recoverable amount.

Future Site Reclamation Costs

The Company's mining and exploration activities are subject to various statutory, contractual or legal obligations for protection of the environment. At the date the obligation is incurred, the Company records a liability, discounted to net present value, for the best estimate of future costs to retire an asset including costs for dismantling, remediation and ongoing treatment and monitoring of the site. The present value is determined using a pre-tax risk free interest rate. The liability is accreted over time to the estimated amount ultimately payable through periodic charges to income or loss. The estimated present value of the future site reclamation costs are reviewed for material changes at each reporting date and re-measured at least annually or when there are significant changes in the assumptions giving rise to the estimated cash flows.

Future site reclamation costs are capitalized as part of the carrying value of the related mineral property at its initial discounted value and amortized over the useful life of the mineral property using the unit-of-production method. Subsequent changes to future site reclamation costs are recorded with a corresponding change to the carrying amounts of related mineral property.

Income and Mining Taxes

The Company accounts for income and mining taxes using the liability method. Under this method, deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are recorded based on temporary differences between the financial reporting basis of the Company's assets and liabilities and their corresponding tax basis. The future benefits of deferred tax assets, including unused tax losses and tax credits, are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against the deductible temporary difference and the tax loss and tax credits can be utilized. These deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to apply when the tax liabilities or assets are to be either settled or realized.

In a business combination, temporary differences arise as a result of differences in the fair values of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the tax effects of these differences. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized for temporary differences arising from goodwill or from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities acquired in a transaction other than a business combination which does not affect either accounting or taxable income or loss. Government assistance, including investment tax credits, is credited against the expenditure generating the assistance when it is probable that the government assistance will be realized.

Revenue Recognition

The revenue from the sale of concentrate is recognized at the point in time when control of the concentrate passes to the customer which occurs when title transfer to the customer and on the date of shipment.

Revenue is recorded in the statement of income and comprehensive income net of treatment and refining costs and royalties paid to counterparties under terms of the off take arrangements. The estimated revenue is recorded based on metal prices and exchange rates on the date of shipment and is adjusted at each reporting date to the date of settlement metal prices. The actual amounts will be reflected in revenue upon final settlement, which could be as long as four to five months after the date of shipment. These adjustments reflect changes in metal prices and changes in quantities arising from final weight and assay calculations. The net realizable value of copper concentrate inventory is calculated on the basis of current market prices less treatment and refining costs.

Financial Assets

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at either amortized cost or fair value through profit or loss, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

The classification of assets is driven by the Company's business model for managing financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transactions costs. Trade receivable that do not contain a significant financial component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient for contracts that have a maturity of a one year or less, are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15 in accordance with revenue recognition accounting policy.

The Company has categorized its financial assets in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") into one of the following two categories:

Fair value through profit or loss

Includes equity investments, gold and copper price contract assets, gold and copper swap contracts, copper forward contracts, and other financial assets designated to this category under the fair value option. The Company has assessed the contractual cash flows of its provisionally priced contracts in accordance with IFRS 9 and has classified these contracts as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial assets at amortized cost

Includes cash and cash equivalents, future site reclamation deposits and trade receivables at amortized cost.

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the date of the statement of financial position. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the last bid price of the day.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are subject to an allowance for expected credit losses based on the historic experience realizing these assets and information available about the probability of future collection. The Company applies a simplified lifetime expected credit loss model to measure expected credit losses for trade and other receivables.

Impairment losses are recognized in income or loss in the period they occur based on the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If in a subsequent period the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through income or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the financial instrument at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are accounted for at amortized cost except for those at FVTPL which includes liabilities designated as FVTPL and derivatives. Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL or those which are designated as FVTPL under the fair value option are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in net earnings. In cases where financial liabilities are designated as FVTPL, the part of a fair value change due to an entity's own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the statements of operations. Financial liabilities at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value net of transaction costs, and subsequently measured at amortized cost.

The Company has classified its financial liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9 into one of the following two categories:

Fair value through profit or loss - Includes provisions related to copper price option contract liabilities.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost - Includes trade and other payables and long-term debt.

Critical Judgements

Revenue recognition

Determination of performance obligations. The Company applied judgement to determine if a good or service that is promised to a customer is distinct based on whether the customer can benefit from the good or service on its own or together with other readily available resources and whether the good or service is separately identifiable. Based on these criteria, the Company determined the primary performance obligation relating to its sales contracts is the delivery of the concentrates. Shipping and insurance services arranged by the Company for its concentrate sales customers that occur after the transfer of control are also considered to be performance obligations.

Transfer of control. Judgement is required to determine when transfer of control occurs relating to the sale of the Company's concentrate to its customers. Management based its assessment on a number of indicators of control, which include, but are not limited to whether the Company has present right of payment, and whether the physical possession of the goods, significant risks and rewards and legal title have been transferred to the customer.

Variable consideration. Variable consideration should only be recognized to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur. The Company identified a variable component of its revenue for concentrate sales relating to adjustments to the final sales price based on differences between the original and final assay results relating to the quantity and quality of concentrate shipments. Based on the Company's proficiency in its assaying process, evidenced by the insignificant amount of historical adjustments from the initial to final assays, the Company concluded the variability in consideration caused by assaying results was negligible. Therefore, the Company does not expect a significant amount of reversal in revenue related to assaying differences.

Impairment of Mineral Properties

Both external and internal information is reviewed and considered by management in their assessment of whether mineral properties are impaired. External sources of information include changes in the market, economic and legal environment, in which the Company operates, that are not within its control and affect the recoverable amount of its mineral properties, plant and equipment. The internal sources of information include the manner in which mineral properties, plant and equipment are being used or are expected to be used and indications of economic performance of assets. Management concluded that the difference between the Company's market capitalization and net assets per the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is a result of the amount of debt being carried by the Company rather than the value of Company's assets. In determining the recoverable amounts of producing mineral properties management estimates the discounted future pre-tax cash flows expected to be derived from the Company's producing mineral properties. Reductions in commodity prices, increases in estimated future production and capital costs, reductions in mineral reserves and exploration potential and adverse economic events can result in impairment charges. In determining the economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit of non-producing mineral properties management also considers geological information, likelihood of conversion of resources to reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, permitting, infrastructure, development costs, and life of mine plans.

Interests in Other Entities

As part of its process in determining the classification of its interests in other entities, the Company applies judgment in interpreting these interests such as

- the determination of the level of control or significant influence held by the Company;
- the accounting standard's applicability to the operations;
- the legal structure and contractual terms of the arrangement;
- concluding whether the Company has rights to assets and liabilities or to net assets of the arrangement; and
- when relevant, other facts and circumstances.

The Company has determined that the Ruddock Creek Joint Venture and the Porcher Island Joint Venture represent joint operations as they are unincorporated entities.

Functional Currency

The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The Canadian dollar is the functional currency for all operations of the Company except for the Company's US subsidiary which uses the US dollar as its functional currency. Determination of the functional currency involves certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment of each entity. If events and conditions in this environment change then the Company may need to reconsider the functional currency of these entities.

Contingencies

Contingencies can be either possible assets or liabilities arising from past events which, by their nature, will be resolved only when one or more uncertain future events occur or fail to occur. Such contingencies include, but are not limited to, environmental obligations, litigation, regulatory proceedings, tax matters and losses results from other events and developments. The assessment of the existence and potential impact of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgement regarding the outcome of future events.

Critical Estimates

Reserve and Resource Estimates

The Company estimates its reserves and resources based on information compiled by Qualified Persons as defined in accordance with Canadian Securities Administrators National Instrument 43-101 *Standards for Disclosure of Mineral Projects*. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating reserves and resources, including many factors beyond the Company's control. Assumptions used in estimating reserves and resources include the forecast prices of commodities, exchange rates, production and capital costs, recovery rates and judgments used in engineering and geological interpretation of available data. Assumptions that are valid at the time of estimation may change significantly when new information becomes available.

Estimated reserves are used in the calculation of depreciation and depletion, impairment assessment, assessment of life of pit stripping ratios and for forecasting the timing of future site reclamation costs. Therefore, changes in the estimates and assumptions used to determine reserves could have a material effect in the future on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

Depletion and Depreciation of Mineral Properties

Depletion and depreciation of mineral properties is based on the estimated mineral reserves for each mineral property subject to depletion and estimated useful lives and depreciation rates for property, plant and equipment. Should asset life, depletion rates or depreciation rates differ from the initial estimate then this would impact the carrying value of the assets resulting in the adjustment being recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

Stripping Costs

The determination of costs associated with the removal of overburden and rock involve estimates related to whether or not these costs represent a betterment to the mineral property. Management uses several factors to determine whether to capitalize stripping costs including quantity and grade of materials being accessed, estimated future commodity prices, operating costs and life of mine plan. If any of these factors change then the determination of which materials are included in stripping costs may change resulting in higher mine operating costs in future periods.

Future Site Reclamation Provisions

Future site reclamation provisions represent management's estimate of the present value of future cash outflows required to settle estimated reclamation obligations at the end of a mine's life. The provision incorporates estimated future costs, inflation, and risks associated with the future cash outflows, discounted at the risk free rate for the future cash outflows. Changes in any of these factors can result in a change to future site reclamation provisions and the related accretion of future site reclamation provisions. Changes to future site reclamation provisions are charged or credited to mineral properties and may result in changes to future depletion expense.

Provision for Rehabilitation Costs

The provision for rehabilitation costs represents management's estimate of the future cash outflows required to settle the estimated rehabilitation costs related to the August 4, 2014 Mount Polley mine tailings dam breach. The provision incorporates the Company's estimate of costs for rehabilitation, including geotechnical investigations, environmental monitoring, community relations, communications and related corporate support costs. The provision is based on the scope and timing of work as determined by the Company in consultation with regulatory agencies and incorporates the risks associated with each activity. Changes in any of these factors can result in a change to the provision for rehabilitation costs.

Income Taxes

In determining tax assets and liabilities and related tax expense management makes estimates of future taxable income, tax rates, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax returns as filed by the Company will be assessed by taxation authorities as filed. Recoveries of deferred tax assets require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate sufficient taxable income in future periods to recognize the deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the deferred tax assets could be impacted.

Share Based Compensation

The Company used the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuation of share based compensation. This pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate and estimated forfeiture rate. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate of share based compensation and the related equity accounts of the Company.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR 2018 COMPARED TO 2017

This review of the results of operations should be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017.

Overview

Revenues decreased to \$360.2 million in 2018 compared to \$453.1 million in 2017, a decrease of \$92.9 million or 20.5%. Variations in revenue are impacted by the timing and quantity of concentrate shipments, metal prices and exchange rates, and period end revaluations of revenue attributed to concentrate shipments where metal prices will settle at a future date and the finalization of contained metals as a result of final assays.

Net loss for 2018 was \$125.6 million (\$1.06 per share) compared to net income of \$77.1 million (\$0.82 per share) in 2017. The majority of decrease in net income of \$202.7 million was primarily due to the following factors:

- Loss from mine operations went from income of \$19.5 million in 2017 to a loss of \$33.0 million in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$52.5 million.
- Interest expense increased from \$75.5 million in 2017 to \$78.4 million in 2018, an increase to net loss of \$2.9 million.
- Foreign exchange gain on current and non-current debt went from a gain of \$30.2 million in 2017 to a loss of \$36.9 million in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$67.1 million.
- Impairment on mineral properties went from \$nil in 2017 to \$109.2 million in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$109.2 million.
- A gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry of \$109.8 million in 2017 compared to \$nil in 2018, an increase in net loss of \$109.8 million.
- Rehabilitation costs of \$0.2 million in 2018 compared to \$5.8 million in 2017, a decrease in net loss of \$5.6 million.
- Other income totalled \$108.1 million in 2018 largely due to the settlement of \$106.2 million, net of costs pertaining to the August 4, 2014 tailings dam breach at the Mount Polley mine, compared to an expense of \$0.3 million in 2017, a decrease in net loss of \$107.8 million.
- An income and mining tax recovery of \$38.1 million in 2018 compared to a recovery of \$10.6 million in 2017, a decrease in net loss of \$27.5 million.

Revenue

expressed in thousands of dollars, except quantity amounts

	2018	2017
Revenue before revaluation	\$379,181	\$437,872
Revenue revaluation	(19,008)	15,241
	<u>\$360,173</u>	<u>\$453,113</u>

expressed in thousands of dollars, except quantity amounts

	Year Ended December 31, 2018			
	Red Chris Mine	Mount Polley Mine	Sterling Mine	Total
Sales				
Copper – 000's pounds	60,004	15,347	-	75,351
Gold – ounces	41,715	37,611	-	79,326
Silver – ounces	105,022	33,100	-	138,122
Revenue				
Copper	\$190,829	\$46,287	\$ -	\$237,116
Gold	64,728	57,775	-	122,503
Silver	180	344	-	524
	<u>255,737</u>	<u>104,406</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>360,143</u>
Corporate and Other	-	-	-	30
Total Revenue	<u>\$255,737</u>	<u>\$104,406</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$360,173</u>

expressed in thousands of dollars, except quantity amounts

	Year Ended December 31, 2017			
	Red Chris Mine	Mount Polley Mine	Sterling Mine	Total
Sales				
Copper – 000's pounds	73,177	22,884	-	96,061
Gold – ounces	31,912	56,734	200	88,846
Silver – ounces	132,617	44,516	-	177,133
Revenue				
Copper	\$240,215	\$73,545	\$ -	\$313,760
Gold	47,959	89,268	341	137,568
Silver	903	731	-	1,634
	<u>289,077</u>	<u>163,544</u>	<u>341</u>	<u>452,962</u>
Corporate and Other	-	-	-	151
Total Revenue	<u>\$289,077</u>	<u>\$163,544</u>	<u>\$341</u>	<u>\$453,113</u>

During 2018, the Company sold 75.4 million pounds copper and 79,326 ounces gold compared to 96.1 million pounds copper and 88,846 ounces gold in 2017. Total revenue during 2018 was \$360.2 million compared to \$453.1 million during 2017.

During 2018, the Company's revenue was derived primarily from the sale of copper and gold in concentrate from the Red Chris and Mount Polley mines. The Red Chris mine accounted for 71.0% and Mount Polley mine accounted for 29.0% of the Company's revenue in 2018. Copper accounted for 65.8% and gold accounted for 34.0% of the Company's revenue in the period.

The average London Metals Exchange cash settlement copper price in US\$ was about 5.7% higher in 2018 than in 2017, averaging US\$2.96 per pound compared to US\$2.80 per pound. The average CDN\$ remained relatively steady compared to the US\$ in 2018 over 2017. Factoring in the average exchange rate, the price of copper averaged CDN\$3.84 per pound in 2018, about 5.8% higher than 2017 average of CDN\$3.63 per pound.

The London Metals Exchange cash settlement gold price per troy ounce averaged US\$1,269 in 2018 compared to US\$1,257 in 2017. Factoring in the average exchange rate, the price of gold averaged CDN\$1,645 per ounce in 2018 about 8.0% higher than 2017 average of CDN\$1,632 per ounce.

Cost of Sales

expressed in thousands of dollars

	2018	2017
Operating expenses	\$238,175	\$262,078
Salaries, wages and benefits	81,223	89,829
Depletion and depreciation	73,776	81,338
Share based compensation	2	390
	<u>\$393,176</u>	<u>\$433,635</u>

Cost of sales for 2018 were \$393.2 million compared to \$433.6 million in 2017, due to the following major factors:

- Red Chris mine operating expenses and salaries, wages and benefits for 2018 were \$218.7 million compared to \$204.7 million in 2017;
- Mount Polley mine operating expenses and salaries, wages and benefits for 2018 were \$100.7 million compared to \$147.4 million for 2017;
- Depletion and depreciation for the Red Chris and Mount Polley mines was \$73.8 million in 2018 compared to \$81.3 million in 2017;
- Included in cost of sales for 2018 are inventory impairment charges in relation to stockpile ore, concentrate inventory and supplies inventory of \$7.9 million compared to \$9.5 million in 2017.

General and Administration Costs

expressed in thousands of dollars

	2018	2017
Administration	\$3,741	\$3,632
Share based compensation - corporate	604	715
Depreciation – corporate assets	129	129
Foreign exchange (gain) loss – operations (excluding debt)	1,439	(217)
	<u>\$5,913</u>	<u>\$4,259</u>

General and administration costs were \$5.9 million in 2018 compared to \$4.3 million in 2017. Administration costs remained relatively steady; share based compensation costs decreased due to a lower number of options outstanding which still had vesting remaining on them; and there was a foreign exchange loss on operational items due to unfavorable exchange rates compared to a gain in 2017.

The average CDN\$/US\$ exchange rate for 2018 was 1.296 compared to 1.298 in 2017. Foreign exchange gains and losses are attributable to holding US Dollar denominated cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable. These net US Dollar asset and liability balances are primarily the result of the activities at the Red Chris and Mount Polley mines.

Interest Expense

expressed in thousands of dollars

	2018	2017
Interest on non-current debt	\$67,345	\$67,987
Other interest	11,078	7,536
	<u>\$78,423</u>	<u>\$75,523</u>

Interest expense is determined by a variety of factors including levels of non-current debt, levels of short term debt on concentrate advances, the interest rate on the debt and foreign exchange rates on interest incurred on US denominated debt. Interest expense increased to \$78.4 million in 2018 from \$75.5 million in 2017, primarily as a result of an increase in interest on other obligations combined with an increase in interest and renewal fees for the Senior Credit Facility. On September 14, 2018, the Senior Credit Facility maturity was extended and subsequently was classified to short term debt.

Other Finance Income (Expense)

expressed in thousands of dollars

	2018	2017
Accretion of future site reclamation provisions	\$(3,167)	\$(2,310)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on short term debt	(591)	944
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on non-current debt	(36,358)	29,280
Fair value adjustment to marketable securities	(16)	242
	(40,132)	28,156
Interest income	311	166
	<u>\$(39,821)</u>	<u>\$28,322</u>

Other finance expense totaled \$39.8 million in 2018 compared to income of \$28.3 million in 2017 with the expense resulting primarily from foreign exchange discussed below.

At December 31, 2018 the Company had US\$ denominated debt of US\$335.0 million compared to US\$328.4 million at December 31, 2017. Foreign exchange loss attributable to US denominated short and non-current debt reflect the foreign currency movement during the year and resulted in a \$35.5 million loss on the Senior Notes in 2018 (2017-\$28.4 million gain), \$0.9 million loss on equipment loans in 2018 (2017-\$0.8 million gain) and a \$0.6 million loss on short term debt in 2018 (2017-\$0.9 million gain).

Income and Mining Taxes Recovery

The reported income tax provision differs from the amounts computed by applying the Canadian federal and provincial statutory rates to the loss before income taxes due to the following reasons:

expressed in thousands of dollars

	December 31, 2018		December 31, 2017	
	Amount	%	Amount	%
(Loss) income before taxes	\$(163,657)	100.0	\$66,559	100.0
Income tax (recovery) expense thereon at statutory rates	(44,188)	(27.0)	17,305	26.0
Decrease (increase) resulting from:				
Non-deductible share based compensation	163	0.1	287	0.4
Non-taxable gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry	-	-	(28,553)	(42.9)
Share of loss in Huckleberry	-	-	145	0.2
Non-taxable (non-deductible) portion of foreign exchange loss (gain)	4,194	2.6	(3,192)	(4.8)
Deferred income tax assets not recognized	-	-	1,267	1.9
Revisions to prior year estimates	4,132	2.5	315	0.5
Rate difference	46	-	2,193	3.3
B.C. mineral tax	(2,613)	(1.6)	(16)	-
Other	204	0.1	(305)	(0.5)
Income and mining tax recovery	<u>\$(38,062)</u>	<u>(23.3)</u>	<u>\$(10,554)</u>	<u>(15.9)</u>
Current income and mining tax expense	\$1,532		\$2,064	
Deferred income and mining tax recovery	(39,594)		(12,618)	
	<u>\$(38,062)</u>		<u>\$(10,554)</u>	
			December 31	December 31
			2018	2017
Deferred income and mining tax assets			\$6,437	\$ -
Deferred income and mining tax (liabilities)			(36,152)	(69,454)
Net deferred income and mining tax (liabilities)			<u>\$(29,715)</u>	<u>\$(69,454)</u>

	December 31 2018	December 31 2017
Deferred income and mining tax assets and (liabilities)		
Mineral properties	\$(184,408)	\$(187,780)
Mineral properties – mineral tax	(4,524)	(8,668)
Debt component of convertible debentures	(3,240)	(4,876)
Other	1,686	1,016
Net operating tax losses carried forward ⁽¹⁾	160,771	130,854
Net deferred income and mining tax liabilities	<u>\$(29,715)</u>	<u>\$(69,454)</u>

⁽¹⁾ The Company believes that it is probable that the results of future operations will generate sufficient taxable income to realize the above noted deferred income tax assets.

As at December 31, 2018, the Company had net operating tax loss carry forwards in Canada of \$597.7 million which can be applied to reduce future Canadian taxable income and will expire between 2026 and 2038. In addition, the Company had net operating tax loss carry forwards in the United States of US\$21.0 million which can be applied to reduce future US taxable income and will expire in 2031 to 2035.

The Company had the following temporary differences and unused tax losses at December 31, 2018 in respect of which no deferred tax asset has been recognized:

	Mineral Properties & Other	Tax Losses	Total
Expiry 2027 and beyond	\$ -	\$30,842	\$30,842
No expiry date	147,692	-	147,692
	<u>\$147,692</u>	<u>\$30,842</u>	<u>\$178,534</u>

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from 2017. The capital structure of the Company consists of current and non-current debt and equity comprised of share capital, share option reserve, equity component of convertible debentures, warrant reserve, currency translation adjustment and retained earnings.

The Company is in compliance with the debt covenants related to its non-current debt as at December 31, 2018.

LIQUIDITY & CAPITAL RESOURCES AND FINANCING

At December 31, 2018, the Company had cash of \$18.6 million, available capacity of \$30.8 million for future draws under the Senior Credit Facility, \$10.0 million undrawn on the 2017 LOC loan facility (expired undrawn subsequent to December 31, 2018) and a working capital deficiency of \$789.5 million, which includes \$725.4 million of current debt; compared to cash of \$51.9 million and a working capital deficiency of \$238.3 million at December 31, 2017.

Credit Risk

The Company's credit risk is limited to cash, trade and other receivables, and future site reclamation deposits in the ordinary course of business. The credit risk of cash and future site reclamation deposits is mitigated by placing funds in financial institutions with high credit quality.

The Company sells to a limited number of traders. These customers are large, well-capitalized and diversified multinationals, and credit risk is considered to be minimal. The balance of trade receivables owed to the Company in the ordinary course of business is significant and the Company often utilizes short term debt facilities with customers to reduce the net credit exposure.

From time to time the Company enters into derivative instruments with a number of counterparties to limit the amount of credit risk associated with any one counterparty. The Company did not enter into any derivative instruments during the year ended December 31, 2018.

Liquidity Risk

The Company has in place a rigorous planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its planned capital expenditures. The Company ensures that in addition to cash balances there are sufficient committed credit facilities, including the advance payment facilities with its customers, to provide cash necessary to meet projected cash requirements.

At December 31, 2018, the Company's primary sources of credit are comprised of a \$200.0 million Senior Credit Facility, a \$50.0 million Second Lien Credit Facility, US\$325.0 million Senior Notes, \$145.0 million face value of unsecured convertible debentures, a \$75.0 million unsecured Junior Credit Facility, a \$26.0 million Bridge loan facility, a \$10.0 million LOC loan facility, and \$22.7 million in secured equipment loans and leases.

The Company's \$200.0 million Senior Credit Facility and the \$50.0 million second lien revolving loan credit facility (fully drawn) are due on September 5, 2019 and September 9, 2019, respectively. At December 31, 2018, the Company had drawn in cash \$122.0 million (\$0.2 million net of deferred financing costs) of the Senior Credit Facility and utilized \$47.2 million of the facility for letters of credit to secure reclamation bonds and other obligations for a total usage of \$169.2 million leaving \$30.8 million available for future draws.

Cash balances on hand, the projected cash flow from the Red Chris and Mount Polley mines, as well as the available credit facilities are expected to be sufficient to fund the Company's obligations as they come due until the completion of the Newcrest Transaction. However, there are inherent risks related to the operation of the Company's mines which could require additional sources of financing. There can be no assurance that adequate additional financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all, which creates a material uncertainty that could have an adverse impact on the Company's financial condition and results of operations and may cause doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company holds mineral properties and marketable securities. While these may be convertible to cash they are not considered when assessing the Company's liquidity as they are part of the risk management program of the Company, long-term strategic holdings, or are only convertible to cash over a longer time horizon if realizable values exceed management's assessment of fair value, respectively. Therefore, as part of the Company's planning, budgeting and liquidity analysis process, these items are not relied upon to provide operational liquidity.

Liquidity risk is also impacted by credit risk should a counterparty default on its payments to the Company although the Company considers this risk low as described in the *Credit Risk* section previously.

The Company had the following contractual obligations with respect to financial instruments as of December 31, 2018:

expressed in thousands of dollars	Within 1 Year	2 Years	3 Years	4 Years	5 years	Total
Trade and other payables	\$104,621	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$104,621
Other obligations	39,321	13,722	3,814	-	-	56,857
Short-term debt	121,773	-	-	-	-	121,773
Current portion of non-current debt	604,251	-	-	-	-	604,251
Non-current debt	-	119,172	33,338	3,365	1,972	157,847
	869,966	132,894	37,152	3,365	1,972	1,045,349
Less future accretion and unamortized finance cost	(603)	(8,846)	(3,154)	-	-	(12,603)
Total	\$869,363	\$124,048	\$33,998	\$3,365	\$1,972	\$1,032,746

Currency Risk

Financial instruments that impact the Company's net income and comprehensive income due to currency fluctuations include US\$ denominated cash, accounts receivable, derivative instrument assets, reclamation deposits, trade and other payables and debt. If the US\$ had been 10% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, net income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 would have been higher/lower by \$38.5 million.

Cash Flow

Cash flow was \$143.5 million in 2018 compared to cash flow of \$88.4 million in 2017.

Cash flow is a measure used by the Company to evaluate its performance, however, it is not a term recognized under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies. Cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations before the net change in working capital balances, income and mining taxes, and interest paid. Refer to *Cash Flow and Cash Flow per share* under *Non-IFRS financial measures* for further details.

Working Capital

At December 31, 2018, the Company had cash of \$18.6 million, \$30.8 million undrawn on the Senior Credit Facility and a working capital deficiency of \$789.5 million, which includes \$725.4 million current portion of debt, compared to a working capital deficiency of \$238.3 million at December 31, 2017, which included \$213.9 million current portion of debt.

Acquisition and Development of Mineral Properties

Acquisition and development of mineral properties totaled \$77.0 million in 2018 compared to \$92.9 million in 2017.

expressed in thousands of dollars	2018	2017
Capital and Development Expenditures		
Red Chris	\$62,457	\$57,783
Mount Polley	13,185	27,030
Sterling	-	6,966
Other	17	5
	75,659	91,784
Exploration Expenditures		
Red Chris	450	12
Mount Polley	137	696
Sterling	-	61
Other	726	337
	1,313	1,106
	\$76,972	\$92,890

DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The Company had no derivative instruments for copper or gold at December 31, 2018 or at the date of this document.

DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS

At December 31, 2018 the Company's current debt, net of unamortized deferred financing costs and accretion was comprised of the following:

- an unsecured Junior Credit Facility of \$75.0 million
- Senior Notes - \$442.8 million (US\$325.0 million)
- a Senior Credit Facility of \$200.0 million - \$169.2 million utilized comprised of \$122.0 million drawn and \$47.2 million utilized for letters of credit related to reclamation bonding and for other liabilities
- a Second Lien Credit Facility of \$49.9 million
- Bridge Loan - \$26.0 million
- a variety of equipment loans and leases denominated in both CDN\$/US\$ with a remaining balance of \$9.9 million

Non-Current Debt

At December 31, 2018, the Company's non-current debt, net of unamortized deferred financing costs and accretion was comprised of the following:

- convertible debentures with a face value of \$145.0 million - \$131.4 million (book value)
- a variety of equipment loans and leases denominated in both CDN\$/US\$ with a remaining balance of \$12.8 million

Detailed disclosure on the Company's non-current debt including amounts owed, interest rates and security can be found in Note 12 of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its outstanding borrowings. At December 31, 2018, about 22% of the Company's outstanding borrowings were at floating interest rates compared to December 31, 2017 when about 24% of the Company's outstanding borrowings were at floating interest rates. The Company monitors its exposure to interest rates and is comfortable with its current exposure. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts to manage this risk.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower on the Company's floating rate debt and all other variables were held constant, the amount of interest expense in the year ended December 31, 2018 would have increased/decreased by \$2.0 million.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

At December 31, 2018 the Company did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company.

Other Price Risks

The Company is exposed to equity price risk arising from marketable securities. Marketable securities are classified as held for trading because the Company intends to liquidate the marketable securities when market conditions are conducive to a sale of these securities.

Fair Value Estimation

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as marketable securities) is based on quoted market prices at the statement of financial position date. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. The fair value of derivative instrument assets and liabilities are determined by the counterparties using standard valuation techniques for these derivative instruments.

The carrying value less impairment provision, if necessary, of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate their fair values. Except for the Senior Notes, management believes that the carrying value of remaining non-current and short term debt approximates fair value. At December 31, 2018 the fair value of the Senior Notes is \$297.1 million (December 31, 2017-\$381.2 million) based on a quote received from dealers that trade the Senior Notes.

IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurement, including their classifications within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; and

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's financial instruments has been classified within the fair value hierarchy as at December 31, 2018 as follows:

expressed in thousands of dollars

	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Financial assets			
Cash	\$18,574	\$ -	\$18,574
Marketable securities	1,325	-	1,325
Provisionally priced receivables	-	5,030	5,030
Future site reclamation deposits	14,324	-	14,324
	34,223	5,030	39,253
Financial liabilities			
Amounts owing on provisionally priced receivables	-	(1,008)	(1,008)
	\$34,223	\$4,022	\$38,245

SELECT QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unaudited - expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts, prices and exchange rates

	Three Months Ended			
	December 31 2018	September 30 2018	June 30 2018	March 31 2018
Total revenues	\$91,714	\$70,481	\$80,066	\$117,912
Net loss	\$(44,265)	\$(28,609)	\$(36,555)	\$(16,166)
Basic loss per share ⁽¹⁾	\$(0.37)	\$(0.24)	\$(0.31)	\$(0.14)
Diluted loss per share ⁽¹⁾	\$(0.37)	\$(0.24)	\$(0.31)	\$(0.14)
Adjusted net income (loss) ⁽²⁾	\$(15,087)	\$(37,099)	\$(27,823)	\$(4,754)
Adjusted net income (loss) per share ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	\$(0.13)	\$(0.30)	\$(0.24)	\$(0.04)
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽²⁾	\$12,341	\$(13,287)	\$(2,180)	\$36,394
Cash flow ⁽²⁾	\$121,850	\$(11,766)	\$(2,593)	\$35,958
Cash flow per share ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	\$1.03	\$(0.10)	\$(0.02)	\$0.30
Average LME copper price/lb in US\$	\$2.80	\$2.77	\$3.12	\$3.16
Average LME gold price/troy oz in US\$	\$1,228	\$1,213	\$1,306	\$1,329
Average CDN/US\$ exchange rate	\$1.321	\$1.307	\$1.291	\$1.265
Period end CDN/US\$ exchange rate	\$1.364	\$1.295	\$1.278	\$1.289

	December 31	September 30	June 30	March 31
	2017	2017	2017	2017
Total revenues	\$140,466	\$90,157	\$106,741	\$115,749
Equity loss in Huckleberry	\$ -	\$ -	\$1,032	\$(1,589)
Net income (loss)	\$(2,107)	\$(1,572)	\$99,544	\$(18,752)
Basic income (loss) per share ⁽¹⁾	\$(0.02)	\$(0.02)	\$1.06	\$(0.20)
Diluted income (loss) per share ⁽¹⁾	\$(0.02)	\$(0.02)	\$1.06	\$(0.20)
Adjusted net loss ⁽²⁾	\$(492)	\$(18,058)	\$(21,780)	\$(22,296)
Adjusted net loss per share ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	\$0.01	\$(0.19)	\$(0.23)	\$(0.25)
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽²⁾	\$42,514	\$17,903	\$12,852	\$15,188
Cash flow ⁽²⁾	\$43,009	\$17,966	\$12,341	\$15,065
Cash flow per share ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	\$0.46	\$0.19	\$0.13	\$0.16
Average LME copper price/lb in US\$	\$3.09	\$2.88	\$2.57	\$2.65
Average LME gold price/troy oz in US\$	\$1,275	\$1,278	\$1,257	\$1,219
Average CDN/US\$ exchange rate	\$1.271	\$1.253	\$1.345	\$1.323
Period end CDN/US\$ exchange rate	\$1.255	\$1.248	\$1.298	\$1.332

(1) The sum of the quarterly net income per share, adjusted net income per share and cash flow per share may not equal the annual total due to timing of share issuances during the year.

(2) Refer to tables under heading *Non-IFRS Financial Measures* for details of the calculation of these amounts.

The financial information for each of the most recently completed eight quarters has been prepared in accordance with IFRS other than in respect of the non-IFRS financial measures described in more detail under the heading *Non-IFRS Financial Measures*.

Variations in the quarterly results are impacted by two primary factors:

- Fluctuations in revenue are due to the timing of shipping schedules and quantities of copper and gold sold on each ship, production volumes at the mines, changes in the price of copper, gold and the CDN\$/US\$ exchange rate.
- Fluctuations in net income are due to the revenue changes described above and realized and unrealized gains/losses on derivative instruments based on movements in the reference item hedged, changes in foreign exchange rates on US\$ denominated debt, changes in production cost inputs and changes in tax rates and in 2017 the gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry.

In addition to the variations in quarterly results caused by the primary factors discussed above the following periods had non-recurring transactions that further impacted net income:

- (a) The primary reasons for the decrease in net loss in the March 2017 quarter compared to the December 2016 quarter was due to increased revenues and improved income from mine operations in the current quarter resulting from higher sales quantities and foreign exchange gains compared to foreign exchange losses on non-current debt in the December 2016 quarter as a result of the movement in the US/CDN Dollar. In the December 2016 quarter, the Company also took an impairment of \$7.3 million on the Sterling Mine. There were no impairment charges during the June 2017 quarter.
- (b) The primary reasons for the large increase in net income in the June 2017 quarter compared to the December 2016 quarter was largely due to the \$109.8 million gain on bargain purchase that was recognized by the Company on the acquisition of the remaining 50% share of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry. Revenues were lower as production was lower at both Red Chris and Mount Polley mines due to the mining and treatment of lower grade ore in those periods.
- (c) The primary reason for loss in the September 2017 quarter compared to the June 2017 quarter was that there was a \$109.8 million gain on bargain purchase that was recognized in the second quarter of 2017. However, that was slightly off set by a foreign exchange gain relating to the Company's US denominated debt in the September 2017 quarter compared to the June 2017 quarter.
- (d) The primary reasons for the increase in net income in the December 2017 quarter compared to the September 2017 quarter was due to higher production at both Red Chris and Mount Polley which led to higher revenues of approximately \$50.3 million.
- (e) The primary reasons for the loss in the June 2018 quarter compared to income in the June 2017 quarter was largely due to the \$109.8 million gain on bargain purchase that was recognized by the Company on the acquisition of the remaining 50% share of Huckleberry in 2017. Revenues were lower at both Red Chris and Mount Polley mines due to the mining and treatment of lower grade ore compared to the March 2018 quarter which led to a decrease in overall metal production.
- (f) The primary reasons for the increase in net loss in the September 2018 quarter compared to the September 2017 quarter was largely due to revenues being lower at both Red Chris and Mount Polley mines due to the mining and treatment of lower grade ore. However, compared to the June 2018 quarter, net loss in the September 2018 quarter was lower due to a foreign exchange gain of \$7.3 million relating to the Company's US denominated debt compared to foreign exchange loss of \$9.2 million in the June 2018 quarter.
- (g) The primary reasons for the increase in net loss in the December 2018 quarter compared to the September 2018 quarter was largely due to an impairment charge of \$109.2 million on the Mount Polley mine, higher foreign exchange losses on debt of \$23.8 million, partially offset by a \$108.0 million settlement that was received in relation to the Mount Polley Breach

FOURTH QUARTER RESULTS

Revenue in the fourth quarter of 2018 was \$91.7 million compared to \$140.5 million in 2017. Sales revenue is recorded when title for concentrate is transferred on ship loading. Variations in revenue are impacted by the timing and quantity of concentrate shipments, metal prices and exchange rates, and period end revaluations of revenue attributed to concentrate shipments where copper and gold prices will settle at a future date along with finalization of contained metals as a result of final assays.

The Company recorded a net loss of \$44.3 million (\$0.37 per share) in the fourth quarter of 2018 compared to net loss of \$2.1 million (\$0.02 per share) in the prior year quarter. The fourth quarter of 2017 included \$35.0 million of the net income related to the finalization of the gain on bargain purchase of Huckleberry and revaluation of equity investment in Huckleberry.

Expenditures for exploration and ongoing capital projects at Mount Polley, Red Chris and Huckleberry totaled \$14.2 million during the three months ended December 31, 2018 compared to the expenditures for exploration and ongoing capital projects at Mount Polley, Red Chris and Sterling which totaled \$17.3 million in the 2017 comparative quarter.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Corporate

The Company incurred the transactions and balances noted below in the normal course of operations. Expenses have been measured at the fair value which is determined on a cost recovery basis. Related party transactions and balances with N. Murray Edwards, a significant shareholder, companies controlled by N. Murray Edwards including Edco, companies in which directors are owners, and with directors and officers are as follows:

Statement of Income

expressed in thousands of dollars

		2018	2017
Loan guarantee fee for guarantee of Senior Credit Facility and Second Lien Secured Credit Facility	(a)	\$3,039	\$1,814
Interest expense	(f)	\$17,253	\$16,359

Statement of Financial Position

expressed in thousands of dollars

		2018	2017
Accrued interest on Senior Notes and convertible debentures. Junior Credit Facility and Bridge Loan	(e)	\$7,010	\$5,088
Junior Credit Facility	(b)	\$75,000	\$75,000
Senior unsecured notes (US\$53,300)	(c)	\$72,739	\$66,865
Convertible Debentures	(d)(f)	\$59,000	\$59,000
Bridge Loan	(h)	\$13,000	\$13,000
Share issue expenses (backstop fees)	(i)	-	\$310
Deferred Financing fees for debt	(g)	-	\$138

Statement of Cash Flows

expressed in thousands of dollars

		2018	2017
Deferred royalty proceeds	(j)	\$22,156	\$ -
Repurchase of deferred royalty	(j)	\$(22,156)	\$ -

- (a) The loan guarantee fee is related to the guarantee by Edco on the second lien credit facility which provided additional liquidity in 2015 for the commissioning of the Red Chris mine and the new extended senior credit facility on September 14, 2018 to guarantee the facility to maturity on March 7, 2019.
- (b) The \$75.0 million junior credit facility from N. Murray Edwards was used to fund any cost overruns at the Red Chris mine and for general working capital purposes.
- (c) N. Murray Edwards, directors and officers hold US\$53.3 million of the US\$325.0 million senior unsecured notes offering which closed in March 2014 and provided part of the long term financing for the Red Chris mine.
- (d) N. Murray Edwards holds \$40.0 million of the \$115.0 million 2014 convertible debentures which provided funding for completing and commissioning the Red Chris mine, remediating the effects of the Mount Polley Breach, and for ongoing operations.
- (e) Interest expense is related to the senior unsecured notes, the junior credit facility, convertible debentures and on factored accounts receivables and related financing transactions.
- (f) N. Murray Edwards and directors hold \$19.0 million of the \$30.0 million 2015 convertible debenture which closed on August 24, 2015.
- (g) The loan commitment fees paid in 2017 were to companies controlled by N. Murray Edwards which relate to the \$10.0 million 2017 LOC loan facility and \$13.0 million of the \$26.0 million Bridge Loan.
- (h) Arrangement fee relating to the \$13.0 million portion of the \$26.0 million Bridge Loan held by a company controlled by N. Murray Edwards.
- (i) Backstop fee paid to N. Murray Edwards in relation to the rights offering.
- (j) Royalty purchased by an entity in which a significant shareholder of the Company is a minority equity shareholder and related royalty expense. The royalty was repurchased by the Company during the year.

The Company incurred the above transactions and balances in the normal course of operations. Expenses have been measured at the fair value which is determined on a cost recovery basis.

Additional details on related party transactions can be found in Note 24 to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that all relevant information is gathered and reported on a timely basis to senior management, so that appropriate decisions can be made regarding public disclosure. As at the end of the period covered by this MD&A, management evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as required by Canadian securities laws.

Based on that evaluation, management has concluded that, as of the end of the period covered by this MD&A, the disclosure controls were effective to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in the Company's annual filings and interim filings (as such terms are defined under National Instrument 52-109 – Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings) and other reports filed or submitted under Canadian securities laws is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by those laws, and that material information is accumulated and communicated to management as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Internal Controls and Procedures

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures. The Company's internal control system over financial reporting is designed to provide reasonable assurance to management and the Board of Directors regarding the preparation and fair presentation of published financial statements in accordance with IFRS. The Company's internal control over financial reporting includes policies and procedures that:

1. pertain to the maintenance of records that accurately and fairly reflect, in reasonable detail, the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company;
2. provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and
3. provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

The Company's management, under the supervision of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, assessed the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting as at December 31, 2018. In making this assessment, management used the criteria set forth in the *Internal Control-Integrated Framework (2013)* issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on this assessment, management has concluded that, as of December 31, 2018, the Company's internal control over financial reporting were effective. There have been no changes in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures during the 2018 financial year that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, internal control over financial reporting and disclosure.

Limitations on Controls and Procedures

The Company's management believes that any disclosure controls and procedures or internal controls over financial reporting, no matter how well designed and operated, can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Therefore, even those systems determined effective cannot provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud within the Company, if any, have been prevented or detected.

Contingent Liabilities

The Company is from time to time involved in various claims and legal proceedings arising in the conduct of its business. In the opinion of management, none of these matters will have a material effect on the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial position or financial performance.

At December 31, 2018 the Company had a provision of \$3.3 million for future rehabilitation activities related to the Mount Polley Breach. The provision for rehabilitation contains significant estimates and judgments about the scope, timing and cost of the work that will be required and is subject to revision in the future as further information becomes available to the Company.

During the third quarter of 2014, a securities class action lawsuit was filed against the Company and certain of its directors, officers and others in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice in Toronto (the "Claim"). The Company has engaged independent legal counsel to advise it on this matter. At this time, the Company cannot predict the outcome of the Claim or determine the amount of any potential losses and accordingly no provision has been made as of December 31, 2018. However, the Company is of the view that the allegations contained in the Claim are without merit and intends to vigorously defend its position.

RISK FACTORS

The Company's business involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider the risks described below and all of the information contained in this MD&A and the audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company. The risks and uncertainties described below are not the only risks and uncertainties that we face. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our business operations. If any of those risks actually occurs, our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow would suffer. The risks discussed below also include forward-looking statements, and our actual results may differ substantially from those discussed in these forward-looking statements. See *Forward-Looking Statements & Risks Notice*.

There are material risks and uncertainties associated with rehabilitation activities resulting from the Mount Polley Breach which may adversely affect our business.

The Mount Polley Breach resulted in loss of production from the mine, the primary source of cash flow for the Company, for a significant period and necessitated extensive response and rehabilitation activities. The Company may not receive approvals and consents necessary to proceed with the remaining rehabilitation plans in a timely manner. The timing and amount of the remaining costs and the liabilities relating to the Mount Polley Breach are as yet unknown, as is the actual timing of completion of rehabilitation activities. Furthermore, there may be unforeseen or long term environmental consequences as a result of the Mount Polley Breach.

It is also unknown at this time whether the Company may become subject to regulatory charges or claims, fines and penalties or the potential quantum thereof. The Company may be unsuccessful in defending against any material legal claims that may arise from the Mount Polley Breach, and current sources of funds may be insufficient to fund liabilities arising from the aforementioned charges or claims. Any additional financing that may be required may not be available to the Company on terms acceptable to the Company or at all.

Mining is inherently dangerous and subject to conditions or events beyond our control, which could have a material adverse effect on our business.

The business of exploring for and producing minerals is inherently risky. Few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. Mineral properties are often non-productive for reasons that cannot be anticipated in advance. Title claims can impact the exploration, development, operation and sale of any natural resource project. Availability of skilled people, equipment and infrastructure (including roads, ports and power supply) can constrain the timely development of a mineral deposit. Even after the commencement of mining operations, such operations may be subject to risks and hazards, including environmental hazards, industrial accidents, metallurgical and other processing and performance problems, unusual or unexpected geological conditions, ground control problems, periodic interruptions due to inclement or hazardous weather conditions, including as a result of climate change and flooding. The occurrence of any of the foregoing could result in damage to or destruction of mineral properties and production facilities, personal injuries, environmental damage, delays or interruption of production, increases in production costs, monetary losses, legal liability and adverse governmental action. The Company's property, business interruption and liability insurance may not provide sufficient coverage for losses related to these or other hazards. Insurance against certain risks may not be available to the Company (including certain liabilities for environmental pollution or other hazards) or to other companies within the industry. In addition, the Company may elect not to insure against certain hazards where insurance coverage may not continue to be available at economically feasible premiums, or at all. These risks could result in damage to, or destruction of, mineral properties or production facilities, personal injury or death, environmental damage to our properties or the properties of others, delays in mining, increased production costs, monetary losses and possible legal liability. Losses from these events may cause us to incur significant costs that would materially adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

Changes in the price of base and precious metals in the world markets, which can fluctuate widely, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

The results of the Company's operations are significantly affected by the market price of base and precious metals which are cyclical and subject to substantial price fluctuations. Market prices can be affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control, including levels of supply and demand for a broad range of industrial products, expectations with respect to the rate of inflation, the relative strength of the US dollar and of certain other currencies, interest rates, speculative activities, global or regional political or economic crises and sales of gold and base metals by holders in response to such factors. If prices should decline below the Company's cash costs of production and remain at such levels for any sustained period, the Company could determine that it is not economically feasible to continue commercial production at any or all of its mines.

The objectives of any hedging programs that are in place are to reduce the risk of a decrease in a commodity's market price while optimizing upside participation, to maintain adequate cash flows and profitability to contribute to the long-term viability

of the Company's business. There are, however, risks associated with hedging programs including (among other things), an increase in the world price of the commodity, an increase in gold lease rates (in the case of gold hedging), an increase in interest rates, rising operating costs, counterparty risks, liquidity issues with funding margin calls to cover mark to market losses and production interruption events.

In addition to adversely affecting our reserve estimates and our financial condition, declining metal prices can impact operations by requiring a reassessment of the feasibility of a particular project. Such a reassessment may be the result of a management decision or may be required under financing arrangements related to a particular project. Even if a project is ultimately determined to be economically viable, the need to conduct such a reassessment may cause substantial delays or may interrupt operations until the reassessment can be completed.

General economic conditions or changes in consumption patterns may adversely affect our growth and profitability.

The copper market is volatile and cyclical, and consumption of copper is influenced by global economic growth, trends in industrial production, conditions in the housing and automotive industries and economic growth in China, which is the largest consumer of refined copper in the world. Should demand weaken and consumption patterns change (in particular, if consumers seek out cheaper substitute materials), the price of copper could be adversely affected, which could negatively affect our results of operations.

Many industries, including the copper mining industry, can be adversely impacted by market conditions. A downturn in the financial markets or other economic conditions, including, but not limited to, consumer spending, employment rates, business conditions, inflation, fuel and energy costs, consumer debt levels, lack of available credit, the state of the financial markets, interest rates, and tax rates could adversely affect our growth and profitability. Specifically:

- a reduction of the base-metal prices could impact the cost and availability of debt or equity financing and our overall liquidity and, further, the availability of financing on terms favourable to us;
- as China consumes a significant amount of global copper production, the overall state of the Chinese economy, including credit/lending levels, fluctuations in inflation and interest rates and fiscal policy, could have an impact on global demand for copper, thereby potentially affecting copper prices realized by the Company;
- the volatility of metal prices would impact our revenues, profits, losses and cash flows; and
- volatile energy prices, commodity and consumables prices and currency exchange rates would impact our production costs.

Any of these factors would adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

We may be adversely affected by the availability and cost of key inputs.

Our competitive position depends on our ability to control operating costs. The cost structure of each operation is based on the location, grade and nature of the mineral deposit, and the management skills at each site as well as the price of labour, electricity, fuel, steel, chemicals, blasting materials, transportation and shipping and other cost components. If such supplies become unavailable or their cost increases significantly, the profitability of our mines would be impacted and operations at our mines could be interrupted or halted resulting in a significant adverse impact on our financial condition. Our management prepares its cost and production guidance and other forecasts based on its review of current and estimated future costs, and management assumes that the materials and supplies required for operations will be available for purchase. Lack of supply or increased costs for any of these inputs would decrease productivity, reduce the profitability of our mines, and potentially result in us suspending operations at our mines.

Many of our costs are driven by supply and market demand. For example, the cost of local materials, like cement, explosives and electricity, will vary based on demand. Our main cost drivers include the cost of labour plus consumables such as electricity, fuel and steel. Wages can be affected by inflation and currency exchange rates and by the shortage of experienced human resources. The costs of fuel and steel are driven by global market supply and demand. In recent years, the mining industry has been impacted by increased worldwide demand for critical resources such as input commodities, drilling equipment, tires and skilled labour, and these shortages may cause unanticipated cost increases and delays in delivery times, thereby impacting operating costs, capital expenditures and production schedules.

Concentrate treatment charges and transportation costs are also a significant component of operating costs. Concentrate treatment and refining charges have been volatile in recent years. We are dependent on third parties for rail, truck and maritime services to transport our products, and contract disputes, demurrage charges, rail and port capacity issues, availability of vessels, weather and climate and other factors can have a material adverse impact on our ability to transport our products according to schedules and contractual commitments.

Our operations, by their nature, use large amounts of electricity and energy. Energy prices can be affected by numerous factors beyond our control, including global and regional supply and demand, political and economic conditions, and applicable

regulatory regimes. The prices of various sources of energy may increase significantly from current levels. An increase in electricity and energy prices could negatively affect our business, financial condition, liquidity and results of operations.

Increases in these costs would have an adverse impact on our results of operations and would adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

We may be unable to compete successfully with other mining companies.

The mining industry is competitive in all of its phases. We face strong competition from other mining companies in connection with the acquisition of properties producing, or capable of producing, metals. Many of these companies have greater financial resources, operational experience and technical capabilities and a longer operating history than us. We may also encounter increasing competition from other mining companies in our efforts to hire experienced mining professionals. In addition, competition for exploration resources at all levels is very intense. Increased competition could adversely affect our ability to attract necessary capital funding, to acquire it on acceptable terms, or to acquire suitable producing properties or prospects for mineral exploration in the future. At certain times when copper prices increase, such increase encourages increases in mining exploration, development and construction activities, which can result in increased demand for and cost of contract exploration, development and construction services and equipment.

Increased demand for and cost of services and equipment could cause project costs to increase materially, resulting in delays if services or equipment cannot be obtained in a timely manner due to inadequate availability, and increased potential for scheduling difficulties and cost increases due to the need to coordinate the availability of services or equipment. Any of these outcomes could materially increase project exploration, development or construction costs, result in project delays, or both. As a result of this competition, we may be unable to maintain or acquire attractive mining properties or attract better or more qualified employees, which would adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

We are dependent upon third party smelters for processing our products.

The Company is primarily a producer of concentrates. These must be processed into metal by independent smelters under concentrate sales agreements in order for the Company to be paid for its products. There can be no assurance or guarantee the Company will be able to enter into concentrate sales agreements on terms that are favourable to the Company or at all.

We may become unable to access our markets due to trade barriers.

Access to the Company's markets is subject to ongoing interruptions and trade barriers due to policies and tariffs of individual countries, and the actions of certain interest groups to restrict the import of certain commodities. Although there are currently no significant trade barriers existing or impending of which the Company is aware that do, or could, materially affect the Company's access to certain markets, there can be no assurance that the Company's access to these markets will not be restricted in the future.

Undue reliance should not be placed on estimates of reserves and resources, since these estimates are subject to numerous uncertainties and may be revised. Our actual reserves could be lower than such estimates, which could adversely affect our operating results, financial condition and cash flows.

Disclosed reserve estimates should not be interpreted as assurances of mine life or of the profitability of current or future operations. The Company estimates its mineral reserves in accordance with the requirements of applicable Canadian securities regulatory authorities and established mining standards. Mineral resources are concentrations or occurrences of minerals that are judged to have reasonable prospects for economic extraction, but for which the economics of extraction cannot be assessed, whether because of insufficiency of geological information or lack of feasibility analysis, or for which economic extraction cannot be justified at the time of reporting. Consequently, mineral resources are of a higher risk and are less likely to be accurately estimated or recovered than mineral reserves. The Company's reserves and resources are estimated by persons who are employees of the respective operating company for each of our operations under the supervision of employees of the Company. These individuals are not "independent" for purposes of applicable securities legislation. The Company does not use outside sources to verify reserves or resources. The mineral reserve and mineral resource figures are estimates based on the interpretation of limited sampling and subjective judgments regarding the grade and existence of mineralization, as well as the application of economic assumptions, including assumptions as to operating costs, foreign exchange rates and future metal prices. The sampling, interpretations or assumptions underlying any reserve or resource figure may be incorrect, and the impact on mineral reserves or mineral resources may be material. In addition, short term operating factors relating to mineral reserves, such as the need for orderly development of mineral deposits or the processing of new or different ores, may cause mineral reserve estimates to be modified or operations to be unprofitable in any particular fiscal period. There can be no assurance that the indicated amount of minerals will be recovered or that they will be recovered at the prices assumed for purposes of estimating reserves.

The volume and grade of reserves we actually recover, and rates of production from our current mineral reserves, may be less than estimates of the reserves. Short-term operating factors relating to the mineral reserves, such as the need for orderly development of the deposits or the processing of new or different grades, may cause the mining operation to be unprofitable in any particular accounting period and may also prompt us to modify mineral reserves estimates. There can be no assurance that the indicated amount of reserve will be recovered or that it will be recovered at prices we have assumed in determining the mineral reserves. Fluctuations in the market price of copper, gold and other metals, changing exchange rates and operating and capital costs may make it uneconomical to mine certain mineral reserves in the future.

Reserve estimates can be uncertain because they are based on limited sampling. As we gain more knowledge and understanding of the deposit through on-going exploration and mining activity, the reserve estimate may change significantly, either positively or negatively.

Due to the uncertainty which are attached to inferred mineral resources, there is no assurance that inferred mineral resources will be upgraded to proven and probable mineral reserves as a result of continued exploration.

Cautionary notice regarding mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates.

Disclosure of mineral reserve and mineral resource classification terms and certain mineral resource estimates that are made in accordance with Canadian National Instrument 43-101-Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI43-101”). NI43-101 is a rule developed by the Canadian Securities Administrators (CSA) that establishes standards for all public disclosure an issuer makes of scientific and technical information concerning mineral projects. Unless otherwise indicated, all reserve and resource estimates have been prepared in accordance with NI43-101. These standards differ significantly from the mineral reserve disclosure requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) set out in Industry Guide 7. Consequently, the Company’s mineral reserve and resource information is not comparable to similar information that would generally be disclosed by U.S. companies in accordance with the rules of the SEC.

Terms mineral resources, measured mineral resources, indicated mineral resources and inferred mineral resources comply with the reporting standards in Canada. Further, inferred mineral resources have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence and as to whether they can be mined legally or economically. Therefore, investors are also cautioned not to assume that all or any part of an inferred resource exists. In accordance with Canadian rules, estimates of inferred mineral resources cannot form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies. It cannot be assumed that all or any part of mineral resources, measured mineral resources, indicated mineral resources or inferred mineral resources will ever be upgraded to a higher category. Investors are cautioned not to assume that any part of the reported mineral resources, measured mineral resources, indicated mineral resources or inferred mineral resources is economically or legally mineable.

Our production estimates may be materially different from actual production, which would adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

Our actual production could be different for a variety of reasons, including:

- short-term operating factors relating to the mineral reserves, such as the need for sequential development of mineral deposits and the processing of new or different grades;
- risks and hazards associated with mining, including geotechnical issues such as pit slope stability at open pit operations and structural issues at underground mines;
- the actual material mined could vary from estimates, with respect to grades and/or tonnage;
- mine failures;
- industrial accidents;
- natural phenomena such as inclement weather conditions, floods, droughts, rock slides and earthquakes;
- unusual or unexpected geological conditions;
- changes in power costs and potential power shortages;
- shortages of principal supplies needed for mining operations, including explosives, fuels, chemical reagents, water, equipment parts and lubricants;
- plant and equipment failure;
- the inability to process certain types of ore;
- labour shortages or strikes;
- civil disobedience and protests; and
- restrictions or regulations imposed by government authorities or other changes in the regulatory environment applicable to the mining industry.

There is no assurance that we will achieve our production estimates. Production estimates at newer operations such as our Red Chris mine are particularly uncertain and subject to revision.

We must continually replace and expand our mineral reserves and mineral resources and the depletion of our mineral reserves may not be offset by future discoveries or acquisitions of mineral reserves.

Mines have limited lives based on proven and probable mineral reserves. As a result, we must continually replace and expand our mineral reserves. This is done by expanding known mineral reserves or by locating or acquiring new mineral deposits. There is, however, a risk that depletion of reserves will not be offset by future discoveries of mineral reserves. The life-of-mine estimates for each of our operating mines are based on our best estimate given the information available to us. These estimates may not be correct. Our ability to maintain or increase our annual production of copper, gold and other metals depends in significant part on our ability to find and/or acquire new mineral reserves and bring new mines into production, and to expand mineral reserves at existing mines.

Exploration for minerals is highly speculative in nature and the projects involve many risks. Many projects are unsuccessful and there are no assurances that current or future exploration programs will be successful. Further, significant costs are incurred to establish mineral reserves and to construct mining and processing facilities. Development projects have no operating history upon which to base estimates of future cash flow and are subject to the successful completion of feasibility studies, obtaining necessary government permits, obtaining title or other land rights and availability of financing. In addition, assuming discovery of an economic mineral deposit, depending on the type of mining operation involved, many years may elapse from the initial phases of drilling until commercial operations are commenced. Accordingly, there can be no assurances that our current work programs will result in any new commercial mining operations or yield new reserves to replace and/or expand current reserves.

Our exploration and development of new and existing mines may be unsuccessful.

Because the life of a mine is limited by its mineral reserves, we continually look for opportunities to replace and expand our reserves by exploring existing properties and by looking for potential acquisitions of new properties or companies that own new properties.

Exploration and development of mineral properties involves significant financial and operational risk. There is no assurance that we will be successful in our efforts. Very few properties that are explored are later developed into an operating mine. Developing a property involves many risks and unknowns, such as establishing mineral reserves by drilling, completion of feasibility studies, obtaining and maintaining various permits and approvals from governmental authorities, constructing mining and processing facilities, securing required surface or other land rights, finding or generating suitable sources of power and water, confirming the availability and suitability of appropriate local area infrastructure and developing it if needed, and obtaining adequate financing. Substantial spending may be made on properties that are later abandoned due to a failure to satisfy any of such factors.

The capital expenditures and timeline needed to develop a new mine are considerable and the economics of a project can be affected by changes to them. Major expenses may be required to locate and establish mineral reserves, to develop metallurgical processes and to construct mining and processing facilities at a particular site. Actual costs may increase significantly and economic returns may differ materially from our estimates. Whether a mineral deposit will be commercially viable depends on a number of factors, including, without limitation, the particular attributes of the deposit, such as size, grade and proximity to infrastructure, metal prices, which fluctuate widely, and government regulations, including, without limitation, regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, land use, importing and exporting of minerals and environmental protection. We may be unable to satisfactorily resolve fiscal and tax issues, or fail to obtain permits and approvals necessary to operate a project so that the project may not proceed, either on the original timeline, or at all. New mining operations may experience unexpected problems during start-up, which can cause delays and require more capital than anticipated. The combination of these factors may cause us to expend significant resources (financial and otherwise) on a property without receiving a return on investment and could result in the Company being unsuccessful in developing new mines. This, in turn, would adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

Our indebtedness could adversely affect our financial condition and we may not be able to fulfil our obligations to our debt holders.

After giving effect to the financing transactions between 2014 and 2018 consisting of the Senior Credit Facility, the Second Lien Credit Facility, the 2014 and 2015 Convertible Debentures, the Junior Credit Facility, the Bridge Loan and the 2017 LOC Loan Facility (collectively the “Credit Facilities”) and the Senior Notes, the Company has a significant amount of indebtedness.

Subject to the limits contained in the credit agreements that govern our Credit Facilities, the indenture that governs the Senior Notes and our other debt instruments, we may be able to incur substantial additional debt from time to time to finance working capital, capital expenditures, investments or acquisitions or for other purposes. If we do so, the risks related to our level of indebtedness could intensify. Specifically, a high level of indebtedness could have important consequences, including:

- making it more difficult for us to satisfy our obligations with respect to the Senior Notes and our other debt;
- limiting our ability to obtain additional financing to fund future working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions or other general corporate requirements, or requiring us to make non-strategic divestitures;
- requiring a substantial portion of our cash flows to be dedicated to debt service payments instead of other purposes, thereby reducing the amount of cash flows available for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions and other general corporate purposes;
- increasing our vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions;
- limiting our flexibility in planning for and reacting to changes in the industry in which we compete;
- placing us at a disadvantage compared to other, less leveraged competitors; and
- increasing our cost of borrowing.

In addition, the indenture that governs the Senior Notes and the agreements that govern our Credit Facilities and other debt contain restrictive covenants that will limit our ability to engage in activities that may be in our long-term best interest. Our failure to comply with those covenants could result in an event of default which, if not cured or waived, could result in the acceleration of all our debt.

We may not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of our indebtedness and may be forced to take other actions to satisfy our obligations under such indebtedness, which may not be successful.

Our ability to make scheduled payments on or refinance our debt obligations depends on our financial condition and operating performance, which are subject to prevailing economic and competitive conditions and to certain financial, business, legislative, regulatory and other factors beyond our control. We may be unable to maintain a level of cash flows from operating activities sufficient to permit us to pay the principal, premium, if any, and interest on our indebtedness.

If our cash flows and capital resources are insufficient to fund our debt service obligations, we could face substantial liquidity problems and could be forced to reduce or delay investments and capital expenditures or to dispose of material assets or operations, seek additional debt or equity capital or restructure or refinance our indebtedness. We may not be able to effect any such alternative measures, if necessary, on commercially reasonable terms or at all and, even if successful, those alternatives may not allow us to meet our scheduled debt service obligations. The agreements that govern our Credit Facilities and the indenture that governs the Senior Notes restricts our ability to dispose of assets and use the proceeds from those dispositions and may also restrict our ability to raise debt or equity capital to be used to repay other indebtedness when it becomes due. We may not be able to consummate those dispositions or to obtain proceeds in an amount sufficient to meet any debt service obligations then due.

In addition, we conduct a substantial portion of our operations through our subsidiaries, most of which are guarantors of the Senior Notes or our other indebtedness. Accordingly, repayment of our indebtedness will be dependent in large measure on the generation of cash flow by our subsidiaries and their ability to make such cash available to us, by dividend, debt repayment or otherwise. Unless they are or become guarantors of the Senior Notes, Credit Facilities or our other indebtedness, our subsidiaries do not have any obligation to pay amounts due on the Senior Notes, Credit Facilities or our other indebtedness or to make funds available for that purpose. Our subsidiaries may not be able to, or may not be permitted to, make distributions to enable us to make payments in respect of our indebtedness. Each subsidiary is a distinct legal entity, and, under certain circumstances, legal and contractual restrictions may limit our ability to obtain cash from our subsidiaries. While the indenture that governs the Senior Notes and the agreements that govern Credit Facilities limit the ability of our subsidiaries to adopt restrictions on their ability to pay dividends or make other intercompany payments to us, these limitations are subject to qualifications and exceptions. In the event that we do not receive distributions from our subsidiaries, we may be unable to make required principal and interest payments on our indebtedness.

Our inability to generate sufficient cash flows to satisfy our debt obligations, or to refinance our indebtedness on commercially reasonable terms or at all, would materially and adversely affect our financial position and results of operations and our ability to satisfy our obligations.

If we cannot make scheduled payments on our debt, we will be in default and our debt holders could declare all outstanding principal and interest to be due and payable, causing a cross-acceleration or cross-default under certain of our other debt agreements, if any, and we could be forced into bankruptcy, liquidation or restructuring proceedings.

Despite our significant level of indebtedness, we and our subsidiaries may still be able to incur substantially more debt, which could exacerbate the risks to our financial condition described above.

We and our subsidiaries may be able to incur significant additional indebtedness in the future. Although the indenture that governs the Senior Notes and the agreements that govern Credit Facilities contain restrictions on the incurrence of additional indebtedness, these restrictions are subject to a number of qualifications and exceptions, and the additional indebtedness

incurred in compliance with these restrictions could be substantial. These restrictions also will not prevent us from incurring obligations that do not constitute indebtedness.

If additional indebtedness is added to our current debt levels, the related risks that we now face could intensify.

The terms of the agreements that govern our Credit Facilities and the indenture that governs the Senior Notes restrict our current and future operations, particularly our ability to respond to changes or to take certain actions.

The indenture that governs the Senior Notes and the agreements that govern Credit Facilities contains a number of restrictive covenants that impose significant operating and financial restrictions on us and may limit our ability to engage in acts that may be in our long-term best interest, including restrictions on our ability to:

- incur additional indebtedness and guarantee indebtedness;
- pay dividends or make other distributions or repurchase or redeem our capital stock;
- prepay, redeem or repurchase certain debt;
- make loans and investments;
- sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of assets;
- incur or permit to exist certain liens;
- enter into transactions with affiliates;
- enter into agreements restricting our subsidiaries' ability to pay dividends; and
- consolidate, amalgamate, merge or sell all or substantially all of our assets.

In addition, the financial covenants in the credit agreements that govern our Senior Credit Facility and the Second Lien Credit Facility require us to maintain a specified financial ratio and satisfy a financial condition test. Our ability to meet the financial ratio and financial condition test can be affected by events beyond our control, and we may be unable to meet them.

A breach of the covenants or restrictions under the indenture that governs the Senior Notes or under the agreements that govern the Credit Facilities or our other debt instruments from time to time could result in an event of default under the applicable indebtedness. Such a default may allow the creditors to accelerate the related debt and may result in the acceleration of any other debt to which a cross-acceleration or cross-default provision applies. In addition, an event of default under any one of the Credit Facilities would permit the lenders under our Senior Credit Facility and Second Lien Credit Facility to terminate all commitments to extend further credit under those facilities. Furthermore, if we were unable to repay the amounts due and payable under our Senior Credit Facility, those lenders could proceed against the collateral granted to them to secure such indebtedness. In the event our lenders or noteholders accelerate the repayment of our borrowings, the Company and its subsidiaries may not have sufficient assets to repay that indebtedness. As a result of these restrictions, we may be:

- limited in how we conduct our business;
- unable to raise additional debt or equity financing to operate during general economic or business downturns; or
- unable to compete effectively or to take advantage of new business opportunities.

These restrictions may affect our ability to grow in accordance with our strategy. In addition, our financial results, our substantial indebtedness and our credit ratings could adversely affect the availability and terms of our financing.

We may not be able to repurchase the Senior Notes upon a change of control.

Upon the occurrence of specific kinds of change of control events, we will be required to offer to repurchase all outstanding Senior Notes at 101% of their principal amount, plus accrued and unpaid interest to the purchase date. Additionally, under the senior credit facility, a change of control (as defined therein) constitutes an event of default that permits the lenders to accelerate the maturity of borrowings under the credit agreement and the commitments to lend would terminate. The source of funds for any purchase of the Senior Notes and repayment of borrowings under our Senior Credit Facility would be our available cash or cash generated from our subsidiaries' operations or other sources, including borrowings, sales of assets or sales of equity. We may not be able to repurchase the Senior Notes upon a change of control because we may not have sufficient financial resources to purchase all of the debt securities that are tendered upon a change of control and repay any of our other indebtedness that may become due. If we fail to repurchase the Senior Notes in that circumstance, we will be in default under the indenture that governs the Senior Notes. We may require additional financing from third parties to fund any such purchases, and we may be unable to obtain financing on satisfactory terms or at all. Further, our ability to repurchase the Senior Notes may be limited by law. In order to avoid the obligations to repurchase the Senior Notes and events of default and potential breaches of the credit agreement that governs our Senior Credit Facility, we may have to avoid certain change of control transactions that would otherwise be beneficial to us.

In addition, some important corporate events, such as leveraged recapitalizations, may not, under the indenture governing the Senior Notes, constitute a "change of control" that would require us to repurchase the Senior Notes, even though those

corporate events could increase the level of our indebtedness or otherwise adversely affect our capital structure, credit ratings or the value of the Senior Notes.

The exercise by the holders of Senior Notes of their right to require us to repurchase the Senior Notes pursuant to a change of control offer could cause a default under the agreements governing our other indebtedness, including future agreements, even if the change of control itself does not, due to the financial effect of such repurchases on us. In the event a change of control offer is required to be made at a time when we are prohibited from purchasing Senior Notes, we could attempt to refinance the borrowings that contain such prohibitions. If we do not obtain a consent or repay those borrowings, we will remain prohibited from purchasing Senior Notes. In that case, our failure to purchase tendered Senior Notes would constitute an event of default under the indenture which could, in turn, constitute a default under our other indebtedness. Finally, our ability to pay cash to the holders of Senior Notes upon a repurchase may be limited by our then existing financial resources.

A lowering or withdrawal of the ratings assigned to our debt securities by rating agencies may increase our future borrowing costs and reduce our access to capital.

Our debt currently has a non-investment grade rating, and any rating assigned could be lowered or withdrawn entirely by a rating agency if, in that rating agency's judgment, future circumstances relating to the basis of the rating, such as adverse changes, so warrant. Any future lowering of our ratings likely would make it more difficult or more expensive for us to obtain additional debt financing.

Fluctuations in exchange rates may adversely affect our operating and capital costs.

The Company's operating results and cash flow are affected by changes in the CDN\$ exchange rate relative to the currencies of other countries, especially the US\$. Exchange rate movements can have a significant impact on operating results as a significant portion of the Company's operating costs are incurred in CDN\$ and most revenues are earned in US\$. To reduce the exposure to currency fluctuations, the Company may enter into foreign exchange contracts from time to time, but such hedges do not eliminate the potential that such fluctuations may have an adverse effect on the Company. In addition, foreign exchange contracts expose the Company to the risk of default by the counterparties to such contracts, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company.

Changes in interest rates may adversely affect our operating and capital costs.

The Company's exposure to changes in interest rates results from investing and borrowing activities undertaken to manage liquidity and capital requirements. The Company has incurred indebtedness that bears interest at fixed and floating rates, and may enter into interest rate swap agreements to manage interest rate risk associated with that debt. There can be no assurance that the Company will not be materially adversely affected by interest rate changes in the future, notwithstanding its possible use of interest rate swaps. In addition, the Company's possible use of interest rate swaps exposes it to the risk of default by the counterparties to such arrangements. Any such default could have a material adverse effect on the Company.

We may be adversely affected by loss of access to capital.

In general, mining is an extremely capital intensive business. Mining companies need significant amounts of ongoing capital to maintain and improve existing operations, invest in large scale capital projects with long lead times, and manage uncertain development and permitting timelines and the volatility associated with fluctuating metals and input prices. The amount of cash currently generated by the Company's operations may not be sufficient to fund projected levels of exploration and development activity and associated overhead costs. The Company may then be dependent upon debt and equity financing to carry out its exploration and development plans. Financial markets, including banking, debt and equity markets, can be extremely volatile and can prevent us from gaining access to the capital required to maintain and grow our business. Failure to obtain, or difficulty or delay in obtaining, requisite financing could result in delay of certain projects or postponement of further exploration, assessment or development of certain properties or projects, and would adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

We are required to obtain government permits and comply with other government regulations to conduct operations.

Regulatory and permitting requirements have a significant impact on the Company's mining operations and can have a material and adverse effect on future cash flow, results of operations and financial condition. In order to conduct mineral exploration and mining activities the Company must obtain or renew exploration or mining permits and licenses in accordance with the relevant mining laws and regulations required by governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the mineral projects. There is no guarantee that the Company will be granted the necessary permits and licenses, that they will be renewed, or that the Company will be in a position to comply with all the conditions that are imposed. Mining is subject to potential risks and liabilities associated with pollution and the disposal of waste from mineral exploration and mine operations. Costs related to discovery, evaluation, planning, designing, developing, constructing, operating, closing and remediating mines and other facilities in compliance with these laws and regulations are significant. In addition to environmental protection, applicable laws and

regulations govern employee health and safety. Not complying with these laws and regulations can result in enforcement actions that may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional equipment, remedial action and changes to operating procedures resulting in additional costs and temporary or permanent shutdown of operations. The Company may also be required to compensate those parties suffering loss or damage and may face civil or criminal fines or penalties for violating certain laws or regulations. Changes to these laws and regulations in the future could have an adverse effect on the Company's cash flow, results of operations and financial condition.

We are subject to various risks related to environmental, health and safety and other forms of government regulation.

Our mining, processing, development and exploration activities are subject to extensive laws and regulations, which include laws and regulations governing, among other things: the environment, climate change, employee health and safety, mine development, mine operation, mine safety, mine closure and reclamation, exploration, prospecting, taxes, royalties, toxic substances, waste disposal, land use, water use, land claims of local people and other matters. We require permits and approvals from a variety of regulatory authorities for many aspects of mine development, operation, closure and reclamation. Additionally, permits and approvals may be invalidated or subject to challenges after the date of issuance. Such acts could have a material adverse impact on us, our operations or results.

The Company's historical operations have generated chemical and metals depositions in the form of tailing ponds, rock waste dumps, and heap leach pads. Our ability to obtain, maintain and renew permits and approvals and to successfully develop and operate mines may be adversely affected by real or perceived impacts associated with our activities or of other mining companies that affect the environment, human health and safety.

No assurance can be given that new laws and regulations will not be enacted or that existing laws and regulations will not be applied in a manner that could have an adverse effect on our financial position and results of operations. Any such amendments to current laws, regulations and permits governing operations and activities of mining and exploration companies, or more stringent implementation thereof, would have a material adverse impact on us, such as increases in exploration expenses, capital expenditures or production costs or reduction in levels of production at producing properties, or could require abandonment or delays in the development of new mining properties.

Failure to comply with any applicable laws, regulations or permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions against us, including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities causing operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional equipment, or remedial actions. We are exposed to these potential liabilities through our current development projects and operations as well as operations that have been closed or sold. For example, we could be required to compensate others for losses or damages from our mining activities; and we could face civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of applicable laws or regulations. Any such regulatory or judicial action could materially affect our operating costs and delay or curtail our operations. There can be no assurance that we have been or will be at all times in compliance with all laws, regulations and permits, that compliance will not be challenged or that the costs of complying with current and future environmental, health and safety laws, regulations and permits will not materially or adversely affect our business, operations or results.

Certain of our assets are not wholly owned or are owned through joint ventures, and any disagreement or failure of partners to meet obligations could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition.

We hold a 50% interest in the Ruddock Creek property through our wholly owned subsidiaries. Mitsui Mining and Smelting Co. Ltd. and Itochu Corporation hold the remaining 30% and 20% interest, respectively, through their respective wholly owned subsidiaries, MK Mining Canada, Corporation and ICM Mining (Canada) Inc. Our interest in the Ruddock Creek property is subject to the risks normally associated with the conduct of a joint venture. While we are the operator of the project, MK Mining Canada, Corporation and ICM Mining (Canada) Inc. have approval rights for certain key decisions such as changes in share capital, merger, amalgamation, dissolution of the joint venture, dividends or earning distributions, capital expenditure and operating budgets, exploration budgets, financing and pledge of joint venture assets, suspension or cessation of operations, utilization of derivative instruments, related party transactions, changes in operator or the projects of the joint venture, and hiring of key personnel.

In addition, our co-investors or joint venture partners may have competing interests in our markets that could create conflict of interest issues, and otherwise may have economic or business interests or goals that are inconsistent with our interests or goals and may take actions contrary to our instructions, requests, policies or objectives.

Our co-investors or joint venture partners, such as the ones described above, may have the right to veto any of these decisions and this could therefore lead to a deadlock. The existence or occurrence of one or more of the following circumstances and events could have a material adverse impact on our profitability or the viability of our interests in such assets, which could have a material adverse impact on our future cash flows, earnings, results of operations and financial condition: (i) disagreement with co-investors or joint venture partners on how to develop and operate mines efficiently; (ii) inability of our co-investors or joint

venture partners to meet their obligations; (iii) litigation with our co-investors or joint venture partners regarding such assets or (iv) failure of our co-investors or joint venture partners to comply with applicable laws, rules or regulations.

We are not able to control the amounts of distributions the Ruddock Joint Venture may make to us.

The ability of the Ruddock Joint Venture to make distributions to us may be restricted by, among other things, the terms of each of their governing documents. Accordingly, we are not able to control if and when, and the amount of distributions that the Ruddock Joint Venture may make to us.

We face additional risks and uncertainties from past or future operations in foreign countries.

The Company operates from time to time in other foreign countries where there are added risks and uncertainties due to the different legal, economic, cultural and political environments. Some of these risks include nationalization and expropriation, social unrest and political instability, uncertainties in perfecting mineral titles, trade barriers and exchange controls and material changes in taxation. Further, developing country status or unfavourable political climate may make it difficult for the Company to obtain financing for projects in some countries.

We are, or may become, subject to regulatory investigations, claims, litigation and other proceedings, the outcome of which may affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

The nature of our business has and may continue to subject us from time to time to regulatory investigations, claims, lawsuits and other proceedings and the Company may be involved in disputes with other parties in the future, which may result in litigation. We cannot predict the outcome of any regulatory investigation, claims, litigation or other proceedings. Defence and settlement costs may be substantial, even with respect to claims that have no merit. If we cannot resolve these disputes favourably or successfully defend against any potential regulatory prosecution or other proceedings, our business, financial condition, results of operations and future prospects may be materially adversely affected.

Mineral rights or surface rights to our properties could be challenged, and, if successful, such challenges would adversely affect our business, results of operation, financial condition and cash flows.

The acquisition of title to mineral properties is a very detailed and time-consuming process. Title to mineral concessions may be disputed and title insurance is generally not available. There is no guarantee that title to any such properties will not be challenged or impaired. Third parties may have valid claims underlying portions of our interest, including prior unregistered liens, agreements, transfers or claims, including indigenous land claims, and title may be affected by, among other things, undetected defects. As a result, we may be constrained in our ability to operate our properties or unable to enforce our rights with respect to our properties. An impairment to or defect in our title to our properties would adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

We are dependent on transportation facilities, infrastructure and certain suppliers, a lack of which could impact our production and development of projects.

Mining, processing, development and exploration activities depend, to one degree or another, on adequate infrastructure. Reliable roads, bridges, power sources and water supply affect capital and operating costs and the completion of the development of our projects. Unusual or infrequent weather phenomena, sabotage, community, government or other interference in the maintenance or provision of such infrastructure in any of the jurisdictions in which we operate could adversely affect our business, operations or results. Disruptions in the supply of products or services required for our activities in any of the jurisdictions in which we operate would also adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

We depend on key management personnel and may not be able to attract and retain such persons in the future.

Our business is dependent on retaining the services of a small number of key personnel of the appropriate calibre as the business develops. Our success is, and will continue to be to a significant extent, dependent on the expertise and experience of our directors and senior management, and the loss of one or more of such persons could have a materially adverse effect on us. We do not maintain any key man insurance with respect to any of our officers or directors.

We are subject to taxation risk.

We have operations and conduct business in a number of jurisdictions and are subject to the taxation laws of these jurisdictions. These taxation laws are complicated and subject to changes and are subject to review and assessment in the ordinary course. Any such changes in taxation law or reviews and assessments could result in higher taxes being payable by us which could adversely affect our profitability and cash flows.

Our ability to repatriate funds from foreign subsidiaries may be limited, or we may incur tax payments when doing so.

Should we generate cash flow and profits from foreign subsidiaries, we may need to repatriate funds from those subsidiaries to service our indebtedness or fulfil our business plans, in particular in relation to ongoing expenditures at our development assets. We may not be able to repatriate funds, or we may incur tax payments or other costs when doing so, as a result of a change in applicable law or tax requirements at local subsidiary levels or at the parent company level, which costs could be material.

Our directors may have interests that conflict with our interests.

Certain of our directors also serve as directors and/or officers of other companies involved in natural resource exploration and development or with other companies with which we transact and consequently there exists the possibility for such directors to be in a position of conflict. In all cases where directors have an interest in another resource company, such other companies may also compete with us for the acquisition of mineral property rights. In the event that any such conflict of interest arises, a director who has such a conflict will disclose the conflict to a meeting of our directors and will abstain from voting for or against the approval of such participation or such terms. In appropriate cases, we will establish a special committee of independent directors to review a matter in which directors, or management, may have a conflict.

Actual costs of reclamation are uncertain, and higher than expected costs could negatively impact our results of operations and financial position.

Our operations are subject to reclamation plans that establish our obligations to reclaim properties after minerals have been mined from a site. These obligations represent significant future costs for us. Reclamation bonds or other forms of financial assurance are often required to secure reclamation activities. Governing authorities require companies to periodically recalculate the amount of a reclamation bond and may require bond amounts to be increased. It may be necessary to revise the planned reclamation expenditures and the operating plan for the mine in order to fund an increase to a reclamation bond. Reclamation bonds represent only a portion of the total amount of money that will be spent on reclamation over the life of a mine operation. The actual costs of reclamation set out in mine plans are estimates only and may not represent the actual amounts that will be required to complete all reclamation activity. If actual costs are significantly higher than our estimates, then our results from operations and financial position could be materially adversely affected.

Asset carrying values are evaluated quarterly and may be subject to write downs.

At each quarter end we undertake an evaluation of our portfolio of producing mines, development projects, exploration and other assets to determine whether indication of impairment exists. Where an indication of impairment exists for post feasibility exploration properties, producing properties and plant and equipment, the recoverability of the carrying values of our properties are assessed by comparing carrying values to estimated future net cash flows from each property.

Factors which may affect carrying values include, but are not limited to, copper and gold prices, foreign exchange rates, capital cost estimates, mining, processing and other operating costs, grade and metallurgical characteristics of ore, mine design and timing of production. In the event of a prolonged period of depressed copper prices or in the event of other factors reducing estimated future net cash flows from exploration and development properties, we may be required to take additional material write downs of our exploration and development properties.

The review by management for impairment of the Company's exploration and evaluation properties may be affected by the timing of exploration work, funding priorities, work programs proposed and the exploration results achieved by the Company and by others in the related area of interest.

Risk Factors Relating to the Newcrest Transaction

Completion of the Newcrest Transaction is uncertain.

The Newcrest Transaction is dependent upon the satisfaction or waiver of several conditions. Many of these conditions are outside of the control of either Imperial or Newcrest, including the receipt of key regulatory consents and approvals. There can be no certainty that all conditions precedent to the Newcrest Transaction will be satisfied or waived.

Management of the Company will be devoting a significant portion of their time to satisfying the conditions for completing the Newcrest Transaction, which will impact the Company's ability to undertake or evaluate other business opportunities in the intervening period.

The Newcrest Transaction is subject to customary non-solicitation provisions. It also restricts the Company from taking specified actions in relation to its business and operations until the Newcrest Transaction is completed without first obtaining the consent of Newcrest. These restrictions may prevent the Company from pursuing attractive business opportunities that may arise prior to completion of the Newcrest Transaction.

The Company or Newcrest may be the target of legal claims, securities class actions, derivative lawsuits and other claims in the interim which may delay or prevent the Newcrest Transaction from being completed.

The Newcrest Transaction may be terminated by either Newcrest or the Company in certain circumstances, including failure to obtain the key regulatory consents and approvals by August 15, 2019. If the Newcrest Transaction is terminated prior to completion, the Company will have expended substantial time and resources without receiving the anticipated proceeds from the sale, which could have a materially negative impact on the Company's financial situation.

Failure to complete, or the termination of, the Newcrest Transaction, for any reason, could negatively impact the market price for Imperial's shares and may ultimately result in the default by the Company of its debt obligations should further extensions of such debt not be available, thereby materially undermining the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's critical operating systems may be compromised.

Cyber threats have evolved in severity, frequency and sophistication in recent years, and target entities are no longer primarily from the financial or retail sectors. Individuals engaging in cybercrime may target corruption of systems or data, or theft of sensitive data. The Company's mines and mills are automated and networked such that a cyber-incident involving the Company's information systems and related infrastructure could negatively impact its operations. A corruption of the Company's financial or operational data or an operational disruption of its production infrastructure could, among other potential impacts, result in: (i) loss of production or accidental discharge; (ii) expensive remediation efforts; (iii) distraction of management; (iv) damage to the Company's reputation or its relationship with suppliers and/or counterparties; or (v) in events of noncompliance, which events could lead to regulatory fines or penalties. Any of the foregoing could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

While the Company invests in robust security systems to detect and block inappropriate or illegal access to its key systems and works diligently to ensure data and system integrity, there can be no assurance that a critical system is not inadvertently or intentionally breached and compromised. This may result in business interruption losses, equipment damage, or loss of critical or sensitive information.

Our use of derivative contracts exposes us to risk of opportunity loss, mark to market accounting adjustments and exposure to counterparty credit risk.

From time to time, we may enter into price risk management contracts to protect against fluctuations in the price of our products, exchange rate movements, and changes in the price of fuel and other input costs. These contracts could include forward sales or purchase contracts, futures contracts, precious metals streams, purchased put and call options and other contracts. Any such use of forward or futures contracts can expose us to risk of an opportunity loss. The use of derivative contracts may also result in significant mark to market accounting adjustments, which may have a material adverse impact on our reported financial results. We are exposed to credit risk with contract counterparties, including, but not limited to, sales contracts and derivative contracts. In the event of non-performance by a customer in connection with a contract, we could be exposed to a loss of value for that contract.

OUTLOOK

Corporate and Operations

At December 31, 2018 the Company had not hedged any copper, gold or CDN\$/US\$ exchange. Quarterly revenues will fluctuate depending on copper and gold prices, the CDN\$/US\$ exchange rate, and the timing of concentrate sales, which is dependent on concentrate production and the availability and scheduling of transportation.

The 2018 annual base and precious metals production from the Red Chris and Mount Polley mines was 75.32 million pounds copper and 79,056 ounces gold.

On March 10, 2019, Imperial entered into an agreement to sell a 70% interest in the Red Chris mine to Newcrest for US\$806.5 million in cash. Imperial and Newcrest will form a joint venture for the operation of the Red Chris mine going forward, with Newcrest acting as operator. This joint venture partnership will enable Imperial to unlock significant value at Red Chris by leveraging Newcrest's unique technical expertise in block caving operations. With a stronger financial position and highly actionable path to exploiting the underground mining potential of Red Chris, Imperial will be in a much stronger position to create value and opportunities for its shareholders, stakeholders and the Tahltan Nation. The closing is expected to occur in the third quarter of 2019, with an outside date for closing of August 15, 2019.

Imperial announced on January 7, 2019 that due to declining copper prices, Mount Polley operations would be suspended.

Exploration

Imperial has interests in various other early stage exploration properties, and sufficient work will be conducted to keep these properties in good standing.

At Mount Polley, future additional diamond drilling is planned in the vicinity of the Springer pit to infill areas where information is lacking and additional mineralization may be present. And, a program of ground magnetometer surveying will continue in conjunction with targeted areas of soil sampling, prospecting and geological mapping.

At Huckleberry, the Company will develop exploration programs designed to expand the resource.

At Ruddock Creek, plans for further exploration of the western edge of the massive sulphide horizons have been developed and are being discussed with our joint venture partners.

Development

The 2019 Red Chris production plan was developed following an in-depth review of historic data, with key assumptions being identified and validated against past performance. The plan reflects a lower mining rate as compared to 2018 (105,000 tonnes per day vs. 130,000 tonnes per day). The metal for 2019 was estimated by a similar application of historic data for incorporation of mill availability, throughput (tonnes per operating hour) and recovery.

In February 2019, extreme cold temperatures resulted in freezing of available water beyond expectations. There was sufficient free water to maintain operations, however only at a reduced rate (24,785 tonnes per day vs 30,000 tonnes per day). The poor quality of the water available also had a negative impact on copper recoveries. Operations are returning to normal, as volumes of run-off increase, and as ice thaws with the warmer early Spring temperatures.

At Mount Polley, extreme cold winter temperatures impacted Mount Polley mill throughput during the latter part of January and all of February 2019. Freezing ore in chutes and stockpiles limited the milling rates. During February 2019, only 9,764 dry metric tonnes were treated per calendar day milled (versus 17,531 dry metric tonnes during February 2018). Since then, warmer Spring temperatures have helped to improve mill throughput, however, to achieve the production targets, throughput during April and May will need to increase.

Milling of low grade stockpiles are targeted to continue until May 2019, at which time the mine will be placed on care and maintenance until the economics of mining at Mount Polley improve. There will be no impact to ongoing environmental monitoring and remediation programs.

At Huckleberry, a preliminary plan to restart the mine has been developed, and will be under consideration for implementation, at such time when the economics of mining improve.

Acquisitions

Management continues to evaluate potential acquisitions.